Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
November 14, 2024
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
®  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https:/clarkcountynv.gov/SunrissManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Harry William, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Sondra Cosgrove, Vice-Chair
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

I.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments

will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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V.
VI.

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for October 10, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for November 14, 2024, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning
11/19/24 PC

ET-24-400099 (UC-23-0363)-SALMERON FAMILY TRUST & SALMERON MARTIN & YOLANDA TRS:
USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) increase the amount of agricultural

livestock (small); and 2) allow accessory structures not architecturally compatible with the
principal residence.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the setback of an accessory structure in
conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.64 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-
Family) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Linden Avenue and the west side of Straight
Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/jm/kh (For possible action)11/19/24 PC

WS-24-0361-MIRANDA, LUIS DANIEL ALBINO & MIRANDA, CRISTINA ALBINO:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2) reduce
building separation in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.19 acres in an
RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Colorado
Avenue and the east side of Arden Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/jm/kh (For possible
action)11/19/24 PC

12/3/24 PC

PA-24-700027- RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC:

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Neighborhood
Commercial (NC) to Compact Neighborhood (CN) on 2.42 acres. Generally located on the north
side of Sahara Avenue and the west side of Marion Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/rk (For
possible action)12/3/24 PC

Z2C-24-0557- RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.42 acres from an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone to an
RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue
and the west side of Marion Street within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/rg (For possible
action)12/3/24 PC
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WS-24-0558-RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping; 2)
alternative lot orientation; 3) reduce street intersection off-set; 4) allow attached sidewalks; 5)
reduce driveway separation; and 6) increase the number of dwelling units on private stub streets.
DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family residential development on 2.42 acres in an RS3.3 (Residential
Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue and the west side
of Marion Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/rg/kh (For possible action)12/3/24 PC

6. TM-24-500122-RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 21 single-family residential lots and 1 common lot on 2.42 acres in
an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Sahara
Avenue and the west side of Marion Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/rg/kh (For possible action)
12/3/24 PC

12/04/24 BCC

7. UC-24-0570-CANADA INVESTMENTS, LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (dispensary) in conjunction with an existing retail
complex on 1.09 acres within a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the south
side of Charleston Boulevard and the east side of the US Highway 95 right-of-way within Sunrise
Manor. TS/hw/kh (For possible action)12/04/24 BCC

8. UC-24-0571-CANADA INVESTMENTS, LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (retail store).
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for street landscaping.
DESIGN REVIEW for modifications to an existing retail complex on 1.09 acres in a CG (Commercial
General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Charleston Boulevard and the east side of
the US Highway 95 right-of-way within Sunrise Manor. TS/hw/kh (For possible action)1204/24
BCC

9. ZC-24-0561-BANK FIRST INTERSTATE NEVADA NA:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.5 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone and an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the
south side of Glen Avenue and the northeast side of Boulder Highway within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). TS/bb (For possible action) 12/04/24 BCC

10. WS-24-0562-BANK FIRST INTERSTATE NEVADA NA:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce parking 2) eliminate bicycle
parking; 3) reduce street landscaping; 4) eliminate parking lot landscaping; 5) reduce gate setback;
and 6) increase fence height.

DESIGN REVIEW for a commercial complex in conjunction with an existing office building on 2.5
acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Glen Avenue and
the northeast side of Boulder Highway within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/kh (For possible action)
12/04/24 BCC
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VII.  General Business:
Applications are available until November 14th at 5:30pm for appointments by the Clark County
Board of County Commissioners to serve on the Sunrise Manor TAB for a two-year (2-year) term
beginning January 2025 (for possible action)

VIII.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX. Next Meeting Date: December 12, 2024.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
https:/notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

October 10, 2024
MINUTES
Board Members: Harry Williams — Chair -EXCUSED Stephanie Jordan -EXCUSED
Sondra Cosgrove-Vice Chair-PRESENT Paul Thomas-Member-PRESENT
Earl Barbeau-Member — PRESENT Brady Bernhart- Planning
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez

I Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
1. Public Comment: Al Rojas commented that he was interested in Planning & Zoning so he will be
Asking questions.
II.  Approval of the September 26, 2024 Minutes
Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous
Iv. Approval of Agenda for October 10, 2024
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous
V. Informational Items: None
Planning & Zoning
11/05/24 PC

1.

UC-24-0372-CANNON PROPERTIES, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) outside storage; and 2) vehicle sales.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed outside storage yard and vehicle sales in conjunction with an existing commercial
building on 2.04 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-80 and APZ-1) Overlay.
Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, approximately 175 feet south of Cheyenne Avenue within Sunrise
Manor. MK/sd/syp (For possible action) 11/05/24 PC
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Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/unanimous

WS-24-0479-CHURCH LDS PRESIDING BISHOP:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to eliminate street landscaping.
DESIGN REVIEW to allow single-family residential access to a collector street on a portion of 3.69 acres in an RS5.2
(Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone and an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located on the north
side of Harris Avenue and the west side of Christy Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/dd/kh (For possible action)11/05/24
PC
Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/unanimous

11/06/24 BCC

3.

X

ET-24-400101 (UC-22-0403)-J & R PROPERTIES LAS VEGAS, LLC:

USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) allow trailer, recreational vehicle, and watercraft
vehicle wash in an IL Zone; 2) allow trailer, recreational vehicle, and watercraft vehicle wash in the Airport Environs
(APZ-2) Overlay; 3) reduce separation from residential use; and 4) waive screening of outside storage area.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce gate setback; 2) alternative landscaping;
3) eliminate trash enclosure; 4) security fence location; and 5) commercial driveway standards.

DESIGN REVIEW for modifications to an existing mini-warehouse facility with outside storage of vehicles and vehicle
wash on 2.7 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally
located on the north side of Judson Avenue, 400 feet west of Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. TS/rp/kh (For
possible action)11/06/24 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Thomas

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 3-0/unanimous

UC-24-0491-BUDDHAYA NANDHARAM, INC.:
USE PERMIT for a place of worship.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping; 2) reduce parking
lot landscaping; 3) buffering and screening; 4) modify residential adjacency standards; 5) driveway geometrics; and 6)
allow attached sidewalks.
DESIGN REVIEW for a place of worship on 2.17 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally
located on the north side of Kell Lane and the east side of Betty Lane within Sunrise Manor. MK/bb/kh (For possible
action)11//06/24 BCC
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: APPROVED with if approved staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/unanimous

General Business: Ms. Martinez announced that applications are available until November 14%

at 5:30pm for appointments by the Clark County Board of County Commissioners to serve on the
Sunrise Manor TAB for a two-year (2-year) term beginning January 2025.

The board voted in favor of the budget items requested 3-0/unanimously.

Public Comment: A neighbor Mr. Rojas mentioned the speeding on Mt. Hood & that there needs
To be signage. He also attended National Night Out and wanted to Thank the Commissioners. He
Also mentioned how preschool & reading have a very positive impact for children in the future.
Mr. Cody Stove from RTC talked about some concerns and a survey on www.rtcsnv.com/nellis
Asking the community for suggestions.

Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be November 14, 2024

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:08 pm
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11/19/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST \'
ET-24-400099 (UC-23-0363)-SALMERON FAMILY TRUST & SALMERQ{ MA&I‘IN &

YOLANDA TRS:

USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: increase the ount of
agricultural livestock (small); and 2) allow accessory structures ngt‘architgetyrally co patlble
with the principal residence. / \i /ﬁ\

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to r;d?{ the etback of\ir\l accessory
structure in conjunction with an existing single-family re<idencg”on (.64 acres in an RS20
(Residential Single-Family) Zone. P4

Generally located on the south side of Linden Avenue and the west side of Straight Street within
Sunrise Manor. TS/jm/kh (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: { A
APN: \\
140-34-201-032 \
y
USE PERMITS: /\ \ -
1 a. Increase/the amount of\agricultural livestock (small) to 60 animals (30 hens and
30ro sters. 20 a)ximals s the maximum amount allowed per Table 30.44-1
(a 204 case). '
b. Albow 30 rogsfers where os\t.e over the age of 3 months are the maximum
amount allowed per Table 30.4441 (a 900% increase).
2. Allow accessory struc ures net are tecturally compatible with the principal residence

Wwhere MWIMaI comp@ublhty 18 requlred per Table 30.44-1.
AN
) DEVELO? NT}sTANDARDS
Reduck the sidé\street setback of/an existing accessory structure adjacent to Linden Avenue to 7
\(eet whexe 10 feet is reql}\ired per Table 30.40-1 (a 30% reduction).

SUNRISE M OR ANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKG\ROUVﬁ
Project Désefiption
General Summary
e Site Address: 583 Straight Street
e Site Acreage: 0.64
o Project Type: Accessory structures, agricultural accessory structures, and small livestock

(chickens)



o Number of Stories: 2 (principal residence)

e Building Height (feet): 10 (maximum for accessory structures)

o Square Feet: 4,276 (principal residence)/486 (detached shade structure }ﬂ'\on south
property line/384 (detached shade structure #2 adjacent to pool/392 (détacheq shade
structure #3 on north property line/2,576 (total for agricultural access%}siuctu s)

€
Site Plan & Request / !

The previously approved site plan depicts an existing single-family residence on t\hg eastern
portion of the subject parcel. The central portion of the rear yard\i S
garden, detached shade structure (#1) adjacent to the south propg
structure (#2) west of the swimming pool, and another detacked shadé structure (#3) adjacent to
the north property line. The plans show that the detache shade/strucprixes #1 and ¥2 meet all
required setbacks (5 feet) and building separation (6 ¢et) pef Title”30. \However, the shade
structure adjacent to the north property line (detached shade’spuctur #3) has a side street
setback of 7 feet where 10 feet is required per Code.\ The applicgz‘f requested a waiver of
development standards to reduce this setback. Furthermor these 3<accessory structures are not
architecturally compatible with the principal™esidence; \xkerefore,\ a use permit was also
requested by the applicant. / \ \\

\ ™ \ /)
The previously approved site plan also \shows, that the}sﬁr:\n 1\05}/portion of the rear yard
includes 4 agricultural accessory structure§ whick areutilized the‘applicant’s chickens. All 4
structures meet the rear setback (5 feet), th\¢- interiopside setbackA(5 feet), the side street setback
(10 feet), and the building separatio requiréplent 6 fee;)/ya\ef Title 30.

rty” line, tached\%};ade

7 \
The applicant reque}t'éd to eontinue fo care\for the existing 30 hens and 30 roosters on-site;
however, the condition of 4pproyal ligiited the‘xmaxiy\um amount to 30 hens and 15 roosters for a
. ./ / \
total of 45 small agrlcultura\ﬂ/l}xfestock\‘\ /
\ y \/

Landscaping N rd
The previcusly-submitted ph0t<C\S and erial views show that there are existing trees throughout

the /pfoperty. Add?ﬁq\na \lgndscaﬁflg was not proposed or required with the original request.

s N\ N
/éleva OQ\ \ \ /
\ The exgting p>i{xcipal \gesidéncé includes materials such as stucco and wood. The existing
gcessor§\strucm'§es and the existing agricultural accessory structures are constructed of wood
and metal. “All of these/structures do not exceed the maximum allowable height (25 feet) for an
accéssory sttuefure in/an R-E Zone. The tallest accessory structure is 10 feet. The existing
principal residence Mas a 2 story addition which was added in 1999.
W /"'
Previous ‘Eonéi't/ions of Approval
Listed belot are the approved conditions for UC-23-0363:

Comprehensive Planning
e 1 year to complete the permit and inspection process with any extension of time to be a

public hearing;
e 1 year to review as a public hearing;



e Maximum of 30 hens and 15 roosters for a total of 45 small agricultural livestock only.

e Applicant is advised that approval of this application does not constitute or imply
approval of any other County issued permit, license or approval; the County fS\currently
rewriting Title 30 and future land use applications, including applicationgfor ex ensions
of time, will be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the’time of
application; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations mdy warrgat denial or
added conditions to an extension of time and application fgr”review; and that the
extension of time may be denied if the project has not commehced op<here has been no
substantial work towards completion within the time specif}

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

o Applicant is advised that this property is currently sep¥iced by'a se\\:)tic system\with regard
to sewage disposal; this system falls under the jurjsdictiop/of the’Soythern Nev da Hedlth
District; this property is within 400 feet of pulflic sanitgry s€éwer; and to conneet’to the
public system, a Point of Connection request must be sub itted 3¢’ the CCWRD as shown
on the District's website.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states they now have 13 ropsters and 25
they have opted to not move forward with buiding permit dueNo
continuing to work with Code Enforcement, on\C 2-21242:’MQ)g
or reduce the size and close out the complaiipt. TheyAre requesti}

out the Code Enforcement case. \
/(\\ \. /\/

ons for atotal of 88. They also state that
“cost. Instead, they are
ibly remove the structures
an extension of time to close

A \\
Prior Land Use Requéts o \ \ / - '
Application | Request ) /f \ Action | Date
Number | \ / ’ \ /

/ \ /
UC-23-0363 | Increased “@mount of snmall \Hvestock and allow | Approved | September |

acc\c\ﬂsory gm@s\p@f}?/ are architecturally | by PC 2023
/\ Qcoﬁ\patible with the-principal residence; waiver of |

d feloh{nent standards to reduce the setback of an |
,ag;‘e\sm*}\structur\s;

/

V% UC—L8/7'7—9§N Overh\ﬁad power tansmission line Approved | January

\ % \ \ , , by PC 1999 !
VC-0622-98 ;)‘teduceﬁ minimum lot size and reduce the front Approved | May |
L\ ctback’ | byPC  [1998
Surrfmnding Land/ﬁse
? % Planpéd Land Use Category . Zoning District Existing Land Use
1 \ (Overlay)
‘North | Public Use RS20 Horse arena ,
' South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 Single-family residence

& East | (up to 2 du/ac) ,
West Public Use | RS20 | SNWA pump station




Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO)
There is an active Code Enforcement case, CE22-21242, for building without a permit.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: N\
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the/(aster/P/lan and
is in compliance with Title 30. S/ /

{
Analysis \
Comprehensive Planning . \

Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time applicatio
may be denied or have additional conditions imposed if it ] foungd that circumstances \pave
substantlally changed. A substantlal change may 1nclude i hmltatlon a change to‘the

or policies affecting the subject property. Using the ¢ iteria sé in Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred at the subject site since the ongm\a\l approv

The applicant has opted to forego the bulldm mit proceés in favo\of continuing to work with
their Code Enforcement Officer to rem ;e/z)/r remediate the rcr{lammg “violations by removing or

reducing the size of the structures so thaf no buﬂdmé\@zii\ ould bexz\equlred According to

the Code Enforcement reports, the apphcant is gddressing-the remainingViolations. There was a
the approval dh\t/c/ ‘and this couldn’t happen

condition to review this application in a year f
since the applicant has not commenced )ixas not obrained the byilding permits or cleared the
violation). However, since the—-ap licant States ‘Hat they hay€ complied with the condition
limiting the number of chlcken staff ‘can suppoyt the equest to allow them to continue
working with Codyﬁforcemen’[ . elther obtazﬁ the building permits or remediate the

violations.

Staff Recommen ation Q \ \ /

Approval.

If this/ m is O\ﬁd the Board arﬁ*/ 6r Commission finds that the application is consistent
})ﬁ( the standards and b\urpose &mumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
evised, Bta

eS.
\QRELD Zk( STAﬁF c& DITIONS:

Comprehens\lve/ lam}mg
e\ Until M/arch /2025 to review and complete the permit and inspection process or remove
“the structlyes that need a building permit.

° A\pphcan/t is advised a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant
denial or added conditions to an extension of time and application for review; the
extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no
substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Engineering / \
e Applicant is advised to contact the SNHD Environmental Hea}é Division at
septics@snhd.org or (702) 759-0660 to obtain written appro¥al fog/ a Tenant
Improvement, so that SNHD may review the impact of the proposed use on'the existing

Individual Sewage Disposal (Septic) System. ’ \
\/\\

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e No comment. // \\
. :
TAB/CAC: ~ / \ \
APPROVALS: \
PROTEST: .

APPLICANT: YOLANDA SALMERON //\\ \ \
CONTACT: YOLANDA SALMBRON(/S 83 STMHT S%R_TEET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89110
\ N\

\ \ N
\ 5
\ i
\ \ J /
\“\ 4 /
\ rd
\ /7 /
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11/19/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING \
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
WS-24-0361-MIRANDA, LUIS DANIEL ALBINO & MIRANDA, CRISTINA AL]}I%\IO:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setté\cks; and 2)
reduce building separation in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on .19 acres
in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone.

\ \

* N\

Generally located on the north side of Colorado Avenue and t\;&e/ast e of Arden, Street within
Sunrise Manor. TS/jm/kh (For possible action) / ' /\ \\

AN

/ N

S
Y

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:;
161-05-510-230

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAi‘J\\IDA
1. a. Reduce the side setback for an ex

b. Reduce ﬂfﬂ;iéc\-smeet set&\ick istir
(storage building) to 3\ feet where 5 feejAs reyhired per Section 30.02.06 (a 40%

reducting{

c. Redyee the fear setbag;k for an exisling detached accessory structure (storage
buéi(:ling) o 3 Aeet ﬂl{S ‘feet i required per Section 30.02.06 (a 40%
rea*uction). \

2. Reduce the" uilding separation betwegh an existing accessory structure and the house

(patio_cover of the storfige building 0 patio cover of the house) to 3 feet where 6 feet is
fequired pet_Section 30.02.06 (a 50% reduction).
’ N\
AND USERLAN: \ \
SUNR{SE MANOR - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
\ "

/
BACKGROUN
Project De}r{f
Genexal Sumnfary /

i

\Site Addres§: 4616 E. Colorado Avenue

S‘i{p yéage: 0.19
Project Type: Setbacks and separation
Number of Stories: 1 (addition/house/storage building)

Building Height (feet): 8 (addition)/17 (house)/11 (storage building)
Square Feet: 300 (addition)/1,853 (house)/144 (storage building)




Site Plan
The plan depicts a single-family residence on the northeast corner of Colorado Avenue and
Arden Street. The home sits 30 feet north of the south property line and 17 feet from the west

property line with a driveway on the southeast corner. A partially constructed, unp rmitted,
addition is attached to the west side of the home and measures 30 feet deep and 10 feet
aligns with the south face of the existing home. The addition reduces the ho <
from the west property line (Arden Street). /

The plan also depicts as accessory building with an attached patio co§ which, is situated 3 feet
from the east and north property lines. The building is shown 4s \t:cc{ by \|2 feet With an
attached patio cover at 10 feet by 12 feet. The leading edge o cover is skown as
from the patio cover on the house.

Landscaping
Landscaping is not a part of this application.

Elevations \
The attached storage room on the west s1dpéthx.§§tmg residence is\shown at 8 feet high with

a single door facing the rear yard and a/smgle window centrally locate, on the west elevation.

The roof has a shallow pitch away from t‘be sids.of the exi sting résidence! The storage room will

be finished with white stucco to match the\ex1st1

from finished grade. Thebuilding roofline, foofing m érials! color, and material (white stucco)
match the existing homé. \ \ (

/ ) \
Floor Plans 4 7 \
The plan for the ﬁﬁe addition depimﬁﬁﬁ\\l}afe foot open space to be used as storage which
will be accessed from the backyard via a door the north face of the addition.
The p n for the ora ulldl\}g is Shown/at 144 square feet of open space with a 120 square
tog)t attached covere gat 0 cover SEQ the west.

Amhc@m s Jus‘mﬁcatm} /
JThe app‘h\cant sté{e% that|the pf/ posed home addition and existing accessory structure will match

in color, ﬁ{aterlal} and gppearance to the existing house, which is white stucco, for a cohesive
appc\arance \Ty‘» wﬂl e used as storage.

f

The elevations also depict -BECeSsory sthage b 11;{@\that 1§ 11 feet in height as measured

Prmr Land Use I}zequests

' Application Request | Action | Date s

Number\ , '

' ZC-0165-01 | Reclassified R-1 and R-2 to R-1 RNP III zoning Approved | March
| by BCC 2001

VS-1580-96 | Vacated and abandoned right-of-way Approved | November
by BCC 1996




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
North, South | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 Smgle-famﬂy/emdBuaI |
& East Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) |
West Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 smgle/{ ily re /fennal |
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) \ |
Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO) N\ \

There is an active Enforcement Case (CE24-10358) for building ) th ermit)

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reque is consisten the Mastex Planvand

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

The applicant shall have the burden of pro f to establish that the propmed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the follovvligKkUhe uQc(s) of the area adjacent to the
tially adverse m\anner 7) the proposal will not
residingin, \\&orklng in, or visiting the
ental to the public welfare; and 3) the
undue burden on, any public

subject property will not be affected in a‘ subs
materially affect the health and safety of pekso
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially de
proposal will be adequately by, aﬂd willvhot Cﬁ/t@s
improvements, facilities, of services.™ X g

\

/
Staff reviews Wa;?/reque s/aensur compé\tlblhty \w1th the existing developments in the area.
Setbacks and sepdrationsthelp ,ﬁreserj:: the ap}g eal 2Ad integrity of the neighborhood as well as
mitigate impacts \qnd poss¢b’fe safety 1sS though the proposed attached addition and
detached accessory\building feature roofhn ¢ colors, and materials that are architecturally

compatible—with the XLStmg/eshEﬁc _staff typically does not support requests to reduce
setbagks unless suf{icie t mitigating measures are included to minimize the impact on adjacent

properties. Staff finds that the “applicant has not prov1ded such mitigation, and that the
“ncroackment.into the requjred setbacks and separations is a self-imposed hardship that could
{ have bsen avoided by ¢ nstrb\ct)r(g the addition within the RS5.2 regulations. The applicant has
1wt provided any Justlﬁcatlon as to why reducing setbacks and separations are necessary.

h\erefore \s\aff cannot/upport these requests.

Staff\Recomn\énd /tron
Denial\ /

\
If this reqﬁcﬁépproved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlings.
Public Works - Development Review \ />
//
P

If approved: \
1 year to complete the building permit and inspection process or the pplicy%n will

expire unless extended with approval of an extension of time. 7

Applicant is advised a substantial change in circumstances or r¢ ulations

denial or added conditions to an extension of time and appfication for rayiew; the

extension of time may be denied if the project has not comménced or"there has\been no

substantial work towards completion within the time spegified; ges o the apgroved

project will require a new land use application; and the pplicgnt is sole\:ksponsib for
\

No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau

No comment. /

\\ 7
/\ \ \ \
\, \
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CEWRD) \/ /

No comment. \ \

TAB/CAC: - \
APPROVALS: / N\ \\ (/\

PROTESTS: |\

APPLICANT: ZéISA IN

)\ )

CONTACT: LUIS ALBING, 4616 mwﬁbo AVENUE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104

‘\, o~

/_‘H\\ n‘\\ \\2 \_\»



12/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING N\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
PA-24-700027- RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LL.C: / /

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use catego /y/from N@lghborhood
Commercial (NC) to Compact Neighborhood (CN) on 2.42 acres.

Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue and the w/m/ s@lxp/;m\x&ree \w1th1n

Sunrise Manor. TS/rk (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: / \/ / A

- \ /

161-05-410-220 through 161-05-410-223; 16}%410 236 \161 -05- -QO -237

EXISTING LAND USE PLAN: f \
SUNRISE MANOR - NEIGHB ORHOOD COI MERCI /')
PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - COM/P > EIGHBO D (U,P TO 8 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: v\

Project Descriptio a / \ \

General Summar/ ( / / \ /\

o Site Address:N/AN, T T~ \
o Site Acreage; 2.42 -
dstiag Land L se: Undevelom

/The applicantindicates tl}at\ by ,ohangmg the planned land use to a residential category will
{, providé.an oppdrtunity for a divérse range of land uses, promoting a more versatile and dynamic
eveloprent that ahgns, with the vision of the Master Plan. In-fill development should support
miqre varied houging options type, density, and price point that allow residents to remain in the
borhood régardlgss of age, family structure, or income. Additionally, the Master Plan
envis' ns that “Susrise Manor, over time, through compatible in-fill and redevelopment,
estabhshes comuatinity character, provides opportunities for a more diverse mix of uses, and
promote brafit, transit-supportive centers.” The current request acknowledges the importance
of fosterin ’2/1 well-integrated community environment that not only supports residential uses, but
also embraces a mix of industrial uses.




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number , ™
ZC-0537-10 Reclassified this site from R-1 (RNP-NI) to C-1 | Approy d bruary |
| zoning for a communication data center with ancillary | by B€C 11 t

office use - expired p 4
NZC-0536-08 | Reclassified this site from R-1 (RNP-III) to C-1 /Approve&\ August

zoning for a shopping center - expired by BCC N2008
ZC-0165-01

Reclassified this site and the surrounding 480/{ §<\\ p oved N%rch
from R-1 to R-1 (RNP-III) zoning /by B 2084

Surrounding Land Use

E Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distr (( (If xyﬁg and Use \M
(Overlay)

| North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 \ S/mgle family residential
Ne1ghborhood (up to 8 dw/ac) , 7
South Business Employment 1P &CG . | Industrial business complex
East | Neighborhood Commercial | RS5.2 i Public\m utility building
. , \(telecomnunication services)
West | Corridor Mixed-Use \CG S @gﬁce & storage building |
\ “(tele€ommunication services) |

T\ /
Related Applications \ / A

Application | Request \ \ /
Number rd ‘ ] \ \ ) ,
ZC-24-0557 zon;{ change t reclaségfy \ site from RS5.2 to RS3.3 zoning is a
A compa\mo item is agenda.
& WS-24-0558 |\A waiver of developme\‘ahﬁ/ design review for a single-family residential
| subdivision is-a.companiopitem on this agenda.
| TM-z- 5

1A 2l lot smg\le-faﬁrw/{emdenhal subdivision map is a companion item on

\ti:us z}genda

FOR Xpo\mo

STANDARD ‘
5 . The applicant s ll dembnstréte the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and is in

epmphan@ itle 30

Analysis

Comprehensive Pla{mmg

The applicant shf&ﬁ establish the request is consistent with the overall intent of the Master Plan
by demongr/aﬁng the proposed amendment 1) is based on changed conditions or further studies;
2) is compatible with the surrounding area; 3) will not have a negative effect on adjacent
properties or on transportation services and facilities; 4) will have a minimal effect on service
provision or is compatible with existing and planned service provision and future development of

the area; 5) will not cause a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the
people of Clark County; and 6) adherence to the current goals and policies of the Master Plan



would result in a situation neither intended by nor in keeping with other core values, goals, and
policies.

homes, duplexes, triplexes, fourplexes, and townhomes. Supporting land
dwelling units, multi-family dwellings, and neighborhood serving publj

residential subdivision to the north. The request complies\with Policy, M-l .1 of the Master Plan
which encourages reinvestment and revitalization of older eighborhioods in Sunrise Manor that
is compatible with existing development;/ava\ ¢y 1.1.2 which prorhotes concentrating higher-
density housing in areas with access to/existing orplanned ﬁ’x'gh-freq ency transit. For these
reasons, staff finds the request for the C§mpa : Nei;gWOd land use eategory appropriate for

this location. \
\ \

Staff Recommendation \
Adopt and direct the Chait to sign a reso@uhon adopnn\\&{e amendment. This item will be
forwarded to the Board of County Comxmsm‘oners meetmg for final action on January 8, 2025 at

9:00 a.m., unless otpz”mflse ’“‘munce? \ \

\
3

/ /
If this request is\gdopted, t BoarﬁWsion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards\and purpose enumerated/' the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutgi AN (”‘\\//
; S % N\
STAFF ADVISORIESY '\
4 NN\ )

/Fire Arevention Buredu
e Applicant is ad‘%'ised\t’ﬁat fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
\ amended. |

\ ;
Clark Comﬁy Water’ Reclamation District (CCWRD)
» \No comrqerﬁ.
N

TAB/CAE;,”

APPROVALS:

PROTEST:

APPLICANT: RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC
CONTACT: TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV

89118



Planned Land Use Amendment
PA-24-700027

DRAFT
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Neighborhoods

s Qutlying Neighborhood (ON)
{T1 Edge Neighborhood (EN)

"] Ranch Estate Neighborhood (RN)
] Low-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood (LN)
1 Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood (MN)
{1 Compact Neighborhood (CN)
{77771 Urban Neighborhaod (UN)
Em_%loyment
Business Employment (BE)

i Industrial Employment (IE)

Requested

Commercial and Mixed Use
[ Neighborhood Commercial (NC)

Sunrise Manor
Clark County, Nevada

Corridar Mixed-Use (CM)
075 Entertainment Mixed-Use (EM)

Other

[ Agriculture (AG)
Open Lands (OL)

i public Use (PU)

1 Major Projects (MP)

Reguested Area To Change

Note: Categories denoted in the legend may not
apply to the presented area.

= Planning Areas
Map created on: October 24, 2024
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Department of Cbmbrehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s}): 161-05-410-220, -221, -222, -223, -236, & -237

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Sahara & Marion
T N e " 'DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

21-lot Single Family Residential Subdivision
Master Plan Amendment, Zone Change, Tentative Map, Waiver of Development Standards, Design Review,

" PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Rainy Day Investments, LLC
ADDRESS: 2530 Silver Beach Dr.

city: Henderson ' e ' STATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89052

TELEPHONE: 702-595-6244  CELL _ EMAIL: mrlandlasveqas@gmail.com

s i) o "APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record) :
nAME: Rainy Day Investments, LLC

ADDRESS: 2530 Silver Beach Dr

CITY: Henderson __ STATE: NV 7 ZIP CODE: 88052 REF CONTACTID #

TELEPHONE: 702-595-6244  CELL EMAIL: mriandlasvegas@gmall.com

T ¢ U T

LR RPN : ot S CORRESPONDENTANFORMATION {mustmatch online record) S
nAME: Taney Engineering Atin: Emily Sidebottom
ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd

ary: Las Vegas _STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 82128 REF CONTACT ID # _
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844  CELL EMAIL: emiys@taneycorp.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am. We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Ralls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified fo initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, ail
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
i i n said gaperty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

. Lk fthoge R fo12-2
ignature)* Property Owner {Print) Date N

DEPARTMENT USE QNLY:

Mac [] ar [ er [Qrpuop [N 1 uc WS
P S T ] zc

[ ADR ] av P4 pA [ sc []c L] vs

[] A6 [] OR [P0 [ SoR ™ ] we OTHER
appLicaTion#(s) [ A =1Y4-700027 acceptep sy Rowie0

PCMEETING DATE | 2/3 / o — lol)2y

BCC MEETING DATE _J_/‘B/;Ls,/m . FEES 3_3_,,?:00

ras/cactocaion  Svnrise Manor pate I L‘fj ¥is| - I

w7

3{..,«' ’-;._:'é:" = i %' 02/05/2024
A -1Y-TO00ZT7




-t TANEY ENGINEERING

0 Y
S -/f/,, 2, 6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
if e’ PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233

l‘, Zi TANEYCORP.COM
Ny

August 21, 2023

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Sahara & Marion
APR-24-100726
APN: 161-05-410-220, 161-05-410-221,161-04-410-222, 161-05-410-223,161-05-410-236, & 161-
05-410-237
Justification Letter

To whom it may concern:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of Rainy Day Investments, is respectfully submitting justification for a Master
Plan Amendment for a proposed Single- Family Subdivision.

Project Information

The subject site is 2.42 gross acres and located south of Cincinnati Avenue and north of Sahara Avenue. A
Tentative Map is requested to allow for the development of a 21-lot single-family residential subdivision with
a density of 8.68 dwelling units per acre. The lots range in size from 4,160 square feet to 7,352 square feet, with
an average lot size of 4,893 square feet. The site is currently zoned RS 5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) with
a planned land use of NC (Neighborhood Commercial). A separate Zone Boundary Amendment is requested in
support of the proposed RS3.3 (Residential Single Family 3.3) zoning.

Cincinnati Avenue will receive full off-site improvements including curb, gutter, sidewalk, and streetlights.
Lots 1-5 will be accessed via 38-foot-wide private street (Pothos Lane). Lots 6-10 will be accessed via 38-foot-
wide private street (Philodendron Lane) and Lots 14-21 will be accessed via a 38-foot-wide private street (Hoya
Lane) with 24” “R” curb and gutter.

The project site is adjacent to properties with the following zoning categories and planned land use:

e North & West: RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2); MN (Mid -Intensity Suburban

Neighborhood)
e [ast: RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2); NC (Neighborhood Commercial)
e South: IP (Industrial Park); BE (Business Employment)

Master Plan Amendment

This request is to amend the land use of the subject parcel to CN (Compact Neighborhood) from NC
(Neighborhood Commercial). The Master Plan Amendment is appropriate as it aligns with the evolving needs
of the community and strategically complements the surrounding land use designations.

The shift to CN (Compact Neighborhood) reflects a thoughtful response to the changing dynamics of the area
and aims to enhance the compatibility with adjacent properties characterize IP (Industrial Park) to the south

i,
)

] i Y

PA-724 -70007]



and east. This amendment anticipates and accommodates a diverse range of land uses, promoting a more
versatile and dynamic development that aligns with the community's vision.

In the master plan on page 204, it is stated that “Targeted infill should support more varied housing options—
type, density, and price point—that allow residents to remain in the neighborhood regardless of age, family
structure, or income." Our proposed project site aligns with this vision by proposing an RS3.3 zoning, which
increases density in a manner that complements the existing neighborhood fabric. This development will
enable residents to remain in the community as their circumstances change. Additionally, the proposed
community will include amenities, such as a dog park, that can be utilized by neighboring residents. The
Master Plan envisions that “Sunrise Manor, over time, through compatible infill and redevelopment.
establishes community character, provides opportunities for a more diverse mix of uses, and promotes
vibrant, transit-supportive centers.” Our project site is ideally located less than 500 feet from the nearest
transit center, aligning with the plan's objectives.

The Master Plan Amendment acknowledges the importance of fostering a well-integrated community
environment that not only supports residential uses, but also embraces a mix of industrial uses. This transition
is intended to create a corridor that offers a blend of services, amenities, and housing options to enhance the
overall quality of life for residents.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed amendment. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

Susan Florian
Land Planner

PA~24 ~10002T

Page 2]2



12/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /\
Z.C-24-0557- RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC: / ’ ,

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.42 acres from an RS5.2 (Residential Sin -Family KZ) Zone to
an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue and the west si Warl n Street\within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/rg (For possible ac‘uo
\

RELATED INFORMATION: \/

APN:
161-05-410-220 through 161-05-410-223; 16 1-05- 410—236\1 -05-4 O 237

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: N{‘
SUNRISE MANOR - COMPACT NEIGHBORHOOD (DR TO 1 \DU//AC)

BACKGROUND: \ \
Project Description \ 4
General Summary ///\ \ /\/

e Site Address: y \‘1 \ /

e Site Acreage/2.42

o Existing %Us@veloﬁc\ /

Anpllcant s Justlﬁca on y
The ap icates that zo/ehge\wan RS3.3 zone is appropriate since it abuts industrial
develdpment to the'south, The sitg willbea buffer between the industrial development to the south

and the lower densi res ential dgvelopment to the north. Rezoning the site would stimulate
/econonzic growth w1th1\x<; the\

\

‘eror Land Use Reques;ts

phcatl\ /[Requst o | Action Date
| Number | ) |

{ ZC-T3§37-10 Reclassified this site from R-1 (RNP-III) to C-1 | Approved | February

\\\ oning for a communication data center with | by BCC 2011
n \ /| ancillary office use - expired ;
NZC-0536<08 | Reclassified this site from R-1 (RNP-IIT) to C-1 | Approved | August
zoning for a shopping - expired by BCC | 2008

7C-0165-01 | Reclassified this site and the surrounding 480 acres Approved | March
from R-1 to R-1 (RNP-III) zoning by BCC 2001




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
L 7 (Overlay) A
' North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 Single-family re}idénti
L Neighborhood (up to 8 dw/ac)
_ South | Business Employment IP & CG Industrial bysiness corfiplex
East | Neighborhood Commercial RS5.2 Public utility Xll“)uilding ‘
r (telec unlcation rices) |
' West | Corridor Mixed-Use CG Off At:g:kage k{lding |

aéle {inication servitses)

Related Applications / / \

Application Request ' \\ rd
Number i N/

'PA-24-700027 | A plan amendment to redesignate the%'\m from\’NC/t/CN is a companion item
on this agenda.

WS-24-0558 A waiver of developmenm%ds an design\\fllew for a smgle-famﬂy
residential subdivision )s/ a companion item‘on this agenda.

TM-24-500122 | A 21 lot smgle-famﬂ\ remdentlal sﬁbc&mon\\ap 1s>ompan1on item on this
agenda. |

\ ‘\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \
The applicant shall demonsgrate th roposed requgst is Wﬁé[ with the Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 3 \ /

\m.w..-

Analysis
Comprehensive’lanni V
In addition to the‘standards Tor apthcant must demonstrate the zoning district is

compatible with the urround1

Staf Ainds the requsst fb.r RS3. 3 Remden‘ual Single-Family 3.3) zoning for the site is compatible
I‘he subjeci site is adjacent to Sahara Avenue, which is an arterial street.
app opriaj€ transition between the IP zoned industrial business complex
o the squth and'the RS5\2 zohed single-family residential to the north. The request complies with
laster Plan which encourages reinvestment and revitalization of older
n&jghborhoods i Sunrige Manor, and Policy 1.1.2, which promotes concentrating higher-density
housing in ategs‘with gécess to existing or planned high-frequency transit. For these reasons, staff
the Residential Single-Family 3.3 zoning district is appropriate for this

Staff Reconimendation.
Approval. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final

action on January 8, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes. /\

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / )
v

Fire Prevention Bureau / s
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must compk/ with the Firs Code as

amended. \ N\
\ / ‘\ \\

VAN
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \g \
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (PO 7§ request has been completed for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam,eom andreferefice ROC Tracking #0086~
2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow cintributiops gxceedifig CCWRD esfimates
may require another POC analysis.

T : -
AB/CAC /\\ %

APPROVALS: / . \\

PROTESTS:

\
APPLICANT: RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LBC
CONTACT: TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030

89118 PN AN
¢\ Y




Departheﬁ?of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

| SRS

| ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-05-410-220, -221, -222, -223, -236, & -237

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Sahara & Marion . _ _
3 . DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

21-lot Single Family Residential Subdivision
Master Plan Amendment, Zone Change, Tentative Map, Waiver of Development Standards, Design Review.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Rainy Day Investments, LLC
ADDRESS: 2530 Silver Beach Dr

ciTy: Henderson
TELEPHONE: 702-595-6244

STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89052
EMAIL: mrlandlasvegas@gmail.com

CELL

R 1 : - AP!CANTINFORMAT!_ON {must match online record)
naME: Rainy Day Investments, LLC

ADDRESS: 2530 Silver Beach Dr_ ,

CITY: Henderson STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89052 REF CONTACTID #

TELEPHONE: 702-595-6244  CELL EMAIL: mrlandlasvegas@gmail.com

CRRESPONDEﬂNFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: Taney Engineering Atin: Emily Sidebottom 7 B
ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd '

ciTy: Las Vegas
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844  CELL

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,

or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all

plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statemenis and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
onducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
; !

7

STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89128 REF CONTACT ID #
EMAIL: emilys@taneycorp.com

Ci
aply required 5igrs on said gpoperty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
S/ 2~d4

87 /3/254/ Aﬁ%@&/‘?
o Property Ofner {Print) o

TAB/CAC LOCATION 9V Ari'se Mavnor

oate |1 1 [6]] 24

.M_.m;‘ PR

PYANA NV
CQPY

roperty Owner Eignature)* Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: ) ) o
Mac [ ar [ er [qruop []sn 1 uc ] ws
] ADR ] av 1 ra [ sc ] 7c Vs D zc
DAG El DR E] PUD D SDR D ™ [] we OTHER
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TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

August 21, 2023

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Sahara & Marion
APR-24-100726
APN: 161-05-410-220, 161-05-410-221,161-04-410-222, 161-05-410-223,161-05-410-236, & 161-
05-410-237
Justification Letter

To whom it may concern:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of Rainy Day Investments, is respectfully submitting justification for a Zone
Change for a proposed Single- Family Subdivision.

Project Information

The subject site is 2.42 gross acres and located south of Cincinnati Avenue and north of Sahara Avenue. A
Tentative Map is requested to allow for the development of a 21-lot single-family residential subdivision with
a density of 8.68 dwelling units per acre. The lots range in size from 4,160 square feet to 7,352 square feet, with
an average lot size of 4,893 square feet. The site is currently zoned RS 5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) with
a planned land use of NC (Neighborhood Commercial). A separate Zone Boundary Amendment is requested in
support of the proposed RS3.3 (Residential Single Family 3.3) zoning. A separate Master Plan Amendment is
requested in support of CN (Compact Neighborhood) Planned Land Use.

Cincinnati Avenue will receive full off-site improvements including curb, gutter, sidewalk, and streetlights.
Lots 1-5 will be accessed via 38-foot-wide private street (Pothos Lane). Lots 6-10 will be accessed via 38-foot-
wide private street (Philodendron Lane) and Lots 14-21 will be accessed via a 38-foot-wide private street (Hoya
Lane) with 24 “R” curb and gutter.

The project site is adjacent to properties with the following zoning categories and planned land use:

e North & West: RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2); MN (Mid -Intensity Suburban

Neighborhood)
e [Fast: RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2); NC (Neighborhood Commercial)
s South: [P (Industrial Park); BE (Business Employment)

Zone Change

This request is to rezone the subject parcel to RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) from RS 5.2 (Residential
Single-Family 5.2). The Zone Change is appropriate as it abuts industrial developments. This site creates a
buffering between the residential subdivisions to the north and east and the industrial uses to the south and west.
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The shift to RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) zoning aims to enhance compatibility with both developed
residential areas and IP zones designated for Industrial purposes. In addition to meeting anticipated housing
market demand, this rezoning is anticipated to stimulate economic growth within the community.

Furthermore, the introduction of RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) addresses the convenience factor, it
responds to the evolving needs of the community. By introducing RS 3.3, the objective is not only to provide
essential facilities but also to create a well-integrated and economically vibrant community environment that
caters to both residential and industrial requirements.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed change. If you have
any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

Susan Florian
Land Planner

ZL-24-05577



12/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING | .
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST \
WS-24-0558-RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC: // )

Fe
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) r@cc street
landscaping; 2) alternative lot orientation; 3) reduce street intersection «ff-set; 4) allow attached
sidewalks; 5) reduce driveway separation; and 6) increase the n)i ber o/f/&\welling nits on

private stub streets. \ ALY
DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family residential developme/nt op 2.42 acre§\in an RS3.3
N\

(Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. )

g

Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue Q"ﬁd the arion Strééjx{xdﬂlin
Sunrise Manor. TS/rg/kh (For possible action) \
N\ 5%
RELATED INFORMATION: Iy \
/
1

APN: \
161-05-410-220 through 161-05-410-223 ;\\1 61-
i

\
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMEN{?;ANI‘)A

1. a. Reduce thgrwidth of 1a dscape planters dlonp/Cincinnati Avenue, Louise Street,

and Magion Street to 6\feet vs}‘bere a piinimum of 10 feet is required per Section

3(2?0 1D (x40% redugtion) \

b. Reduce thé widtH of the landscape e}?@ﬁtet along Sahara Avenue to 8.5 feet where
a minimum'ofA0 feet is Fequi ed‘\g Section 30.04.01D (a 15% reduction).

A Allow the front yard of Lot 1 is to be lécated along the southern property line where the

front yard would other\\is\e;/wl%tﬁe eastern property line per Section 30.02.25.

3. educe H)Y\Stgg t intersestion off=set to 55 feet where a minimum of 125 feet is required

/" per Section 30,04208F (a 56% reduction).
A Sixattached\sidewalks where detached sidewalks are required per Section 30.04.08C.
. e sepatation, frof the BCR to a driveway to 6 feet where a minimum of 12 feet

<5
\2\ i require per Unifornt Standard Drawing 222 (a 50% reduction).

Allow 8 dwelling units where 6 dwelling units is the maximum allowed on a private
; an 150 feet in length per Section 30.04.08E (a 33% increase).

USE PLAN:
NOR - COMPACT NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 18 DU/AC)
L
BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: N/A
e Site Acreage: 2.42



Project Type: Single-family residential development

Number of Lots/Units: 21

Density (du/ac): 8.68

Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 3,302/4,508

Number of Stories: 1 & 2

Building Height (feet): 14 to 27 /

Square Feet: 1,208 to 2,328 / \

Site Plan V/\ N\
The plans depict a single-family residential development consistiig ok 21 1ots ank&l comi}\ n lot

Landscaping {
A 6 foot wide landscape strip is proposed alongCincinnati Avenye, L6uise Street, and Marion

Street. An 8.5 foot wide landscape sirip is\progosed along Sehara Avenue. The street
landscaping consists of trees, shrubs, and \ground céver, except ilong Saraha Avenue where a

utility easement prohibits the use~aqf trees’ \over feet/jﬁl@}g t. Therefore, only shrubs and
ground cover are shown zlong Sahara\{\venuc y

1

p \
/ \

Elevations @ / \ P

The plans deplct/g 14 foot high singé-story home afid 4, 2 story models that are 24 to 27 feet in
height. Each homc compniSes of 3 elev\dtreg/t\ pes. The elevations on all 4 sides have a
combmatlon of stucco, concretc/m@ roofs, stoné veneer, soffit elements, facia returns, overhangs,
off-set a x\anety oi\garag‘\d\(m/r patterns, window casings, and other architectural

featl,aés \ \ \
\ ‘\ %

3

/Hoor N m/
\ The pl}% eplét 3t05 bedr&q 2 to 3 bathrooms, and a variety of living spaces. Each home
\mll havea 2 car garage .

Apbhcant s T\u;/ ﬁcatmfn

The agphcant states/the traffic level on Cincinnati Avenue, Louise Street, Marion Street, and
Sahara ﬁ’fenu e manageable and do not foresee any significant impact from the proposed
reduction\in laridscape width. The proposed development is situated in a region where most of
the construcfion has already been completed. This subdivision is in an area with low traffic flow.
The attached sidewalk being proposed aligns with the overall design and aesthetics of the
existing neighborhood surrounding the proposed subdivision and will not have an adverse impact
on the walkability or safety of the development. The request for the 6 foot driveway separation
for Lots 5, 6, 13, 14, and 21 is necessary to accommodate the proposed 2 car driveways. The
request to allow for a maximum of 8 dwelling units to face the private street enables more




efficient use of available land, especially in areas where space is limited. The difference in
traffic generated by 8 units compared to 6 units is likely to be minimal and the impact will be
negligible. The proposed Lot 1 request for alternative lot orientation request is to allgxy the front
yard to face the south, instead of east along Pothos Lane. This is to allow for co/x;xs’truénon of a

)

home and future improvements to meet setback standards. / /
/ i
Prior Land Use Requests / N
Application | Request Action ate
Number ( Ay h\
ZC-0537-10 Reclassified this site from R-1 (RNP-III) t 1 \/&Kpprm\:d Feb}‘gary

zoning for a communication data cen
ancillary office use - expired

/Z/W; by BCC 2011\
. RN

from R-1 to R-1 (RNP-III) zoning }1\

NZC-0536-08 | Reclassified this site from R-1 (R?Pim) <o/ C// Aégproved W
zoning for a shopping - expired byBCC |2 7
Z(C-0165-01 Reclassified this site and the surrounding 480vacres '/ Approved | March

| by BCC | 2001

Surrounding Land Use /\

<

Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

Planned Land Use Category { Zoning District Existin\g Land Use
7 X(Oveilgv)
North | Mid-Intensity Suburban I\QSS 2\ Sihgle-family residential

' South | Business Employmenit Iﬁ & CG’

_Industrial business complex

| Bast | Neighborhood }}6mmercial R§\5.2 / -

\

j Public

(telecommunication services)

utility building

West | Corridor

~

/

vl

I \ | i \

Mixed-Use ) | | CG)\ \

/ o / 4
A\ \

Office & storage building
(telecommunication services)

\.
\

A
N\

N
Related Applications

r T
| Appli
Nu}n’gjrmrr\

{eq\est \\\

A Ian\gmendr&nt to redesignate the site from NC to CN is a compamon

1tem\on this agerida.

-24/00027
< zc-zdx\557

/

A Zoxpe chapge to reclassify the site from RS5.2 to RS3.3 is a compamon

item on this agenda.

‘ W-za, 50(@

A 21/ lot single-family residential subdivision is a companion item on this |

ag,e;ida

STAN S FOR APPROVAL:
The appli ant all demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in complidnce with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request i§ aprropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the uses of the area adjacefit to the’subject

improvements, facilities, or services.

Waiver of Development Standards #1 \

Street landscaping is necessary to reduce the urban heat/island Affecy/and to buffer’yses from
streets. Landscaping also makes streets safer and mafe enjoyable for pegple walkiMng,
taking transit, or driving. The subdivision layout has\not considered the required landscape

be installed in the landscape planter along Sahara Avenue, the plantsr should be, at a minimum,
the required 10 feet in width, which will Help buffer the sides of thg residences from Sahara
Avenue. Additionally, reducing the width om{rs isa i}.sed hardship that can be
rectified with a site redesign. Therefore, é\aff caqnot supp

Waiver of Development Standards #2 \\
Staff finds that allowing 1 lotte-have an al\ernati yard grientafion will not create any impacts
on the proposed subdivision or the surrpunding aréa, “Alternative orientations are used

throughout the County /m/ subdivisions\with atypical lp/ts. However, since staff is not supporting
other components ofthis apglication, sfaff cannot support this request.
. y .‘ b

/

Design Review \
Development of thé\subject property is reviewsd to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

development and is b nnonim@ﬁdcompa ible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design-Charactetistics “and othsrs architéctural and aesthetic features arc not unsightly or
undésirable in appearance; and 3}\$ite access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent

/r({adwa orngighborfigod\raffic. )
K

< N 1 N A
\§taff finds the \architectural “features provided with the homes meet the minimum Code
raquirements. However, jsince staff cannot support the waivers or the tentative map, staff cannot

support this ricyest. /

/
Publi¢:-Works - Development Review
Waiver of Develépment Standards #3
Staff cannyt stpport the reduction to the intersection off-set from Pothos Lane to Louise Street
and Hoya Lane to Marion Street. The reduction will cause conflict between the vehicles leaving
the site and vehicles turning from both Louise Street and Marion Street. Staff finds the reduction
combined with waiver #5 will create a potential for collisions.




Waiver of Development Standards #4

Staff cannot support the request to not install detached sidewalks along Sahara Avenue, Louise
Street, Cincinnati Avenue, and Marion Street. Detached sidewalks along streets pro/wde a safer
pathway for pedestrians by increasing the distance from traffic. \

Waiver of Development Standards #5 / / g
Staff finds the request to reduce the distance from the back of curb radius (BCR) to f(),e driveway
for lots 5, 6, 13, 14 and 21 to be a self-imposed hardship. With heayy traffic in the, area it is

imperative the standards are met to ensure that those wishing to gain dccess t Qe driveiyays can
do so safely. Therefore, staff cannot support this request. \/m \\
Waiver of Development Standards #6

Staff has no objection to allow the 8 dueling units proyided ire/Prayention approve
request. However, since staff cannot support this appli€ation if\its efitirety staff canno

this request.

Staff Recommendation
Denial. This item will be forwarded to '[h,@/ﬁ(%& of County\Commisgioners’ meeting for final
action on January 8, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., uxifess otherwise announsgd.

€ application is consistent

If this request is approved, the Board andﬁor Conmission fin ;
Title 30, and/or the Nevada

with the standards and purpose enumera ed in ‘the Master Pla

Revised Statutes. o

\\\ \ /‘/\ N
PRELIMINARY ST M’{ F CONDITIUNS (

\ ‘\
Comprehensive <I’lanm
If approved: _\

o Cert1ﬁcate of. Occupancy and/or busmess license shall not be issued without approval of a
gg:n.hc@te of \ompharé\ e
o/"’ Applicant™is adyvised n\thm 4 years from the approval date the application must
commence or he phcatlm\l will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
substantjal ange in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
onditioks to an extensior of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
nyt commenced Ar theré has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; /fchang s to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicant 1 solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadhnes /

Py

P

Public Works -/Development Review
o Dra‘m/ge study and compliance;
e Traffic study and compliance;
e Full off-site improvements;
e Right-of-way dedication to include spandrels at the intersection of Louise Street and
Cincinnati Avenue, and Marion Street and Cincinnati Avenue.



Fire Prevention Bureau
o Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
amended.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has Been cg:{leted for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0086-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contribytions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC: %
APPROVALS: \ )
PROTESTS: ) \

</ / \\,« /

APPLICANT: RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC \
CONTACT: TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONE§ BOULEYARD, LAS VEGAS, NV

89118




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161—05-410*220, -221, -222, -223, -236, & -237

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Sahara & Marion
BT R S S R S S DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

21-lot Single Family Residential Subdivision
Master Plan Amendment, Zone Change, Tentative Map, Waiver of Development Standards, Design Review.

7 P IPROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
name: Rainy Day Investments, LLC
ADDRESS: 2530 Silver Beach Dr

cITy: Henderson STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89052
TELEPHONE: 702-595-6244  CELL ) EMAIL: mrlandlasvegas@gmail.com

T APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)

| NME; Reiny Day Investments, LLC
ADDRESS: 2530 Silver Beach Dr

cITY: Henderson STATE: NV _ ZIP CODE: 83052 ___REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-595-6244  CELL EMAIL: mriandlasvegas@gmail.com
EREEE S e S CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {iistimatchionline record} e = N e

NAME: Taney EgieeriiAttn: Emily Sidebottom
ADDRESS:; 6030 S. Jones Bivd

city: Las Vegas ) STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89128 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844  CELL EMAIL; emilys@taneycorp.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, ali
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the staiements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and fo install
n said ggoperty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

[k Ayt Pre  fo/2-34
gnature)* Property Olunr (Print) Date ¥

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
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TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

Qctober 8, 2024

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89115

Re:  Sahara & Marion
APR-24-100726
APN: 161-05-410-220, 161-05-410-221,161-04-410-222, 161-05-410-223,161-05-410-236, & 161-
05-410-237
Justification Letter

To whom it may concern:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of Rainy Day Investments, is respectfully submitting justification for a Tentative
Map. a Waiver of Development Standards, and a Design Review for a proposed 2.42 gross acre, 21-lot single-
family residential subdivision.

Tentative Map

The subject site is 2.42 gross acres and located south of Cincinnati Avenue and north of Sahara Avenue. A
Tentative Map is requested to allow for the development of a 21-lot single-family residential subdivision with
a density of 8.68 dwelling units per acre. The lots range in size from 4,160 square feet to 7,352 square feet, with
an average lot size of 4,893 square feet. The site is currently zoned RS 5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) with
a planned land use of NC (Neighborhood Commercial). A separate Zone Boundary Amendment is requested in
support of the proposed RS3.3 (Residential Single Family 3.3) zoning. A separate Master Plan Amendment is
requested in support of CN (Compact Neighborhood) Planned Land Use.

Cincinnati Avenue will receive full off-site improvements including curb, gutter, sidewalk, and sireetlights.
Lots 1-5 will be accessed via 38-foot-wide private street (Pothos Lane). Lots 6-10 will be accessed via 38-foot-
wide private street (Philodendron Lane) and Lots 14-21 will be accessed via a 38-foot-wide private street (Hoya
Lane) with 24” “R” curb and gutter.

The project site is adjacent to properties with the following zoning categories and planned land use:

e North & West: RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2); MN (Mid -Intensity Suburban

Neighborhood)
e FLast: RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2); NC (Neighborhood Commercial)
e South: IP (Industrial Park); BE (Business Employment)

A 6-foot landscape buffer, with an attached 5-foot sidewalk, will be provided along Cincinnati Avenue.
Common lot area A will feature medium-sized trees to enhance the sites aesthetics and to ensure that no houses
are situated along the fault line.

i ]

Ws—24 - 0555
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Waiver of Development Standards —Street Landscape and Buffer

This request is to waive Section 30.04.01(D)(7) requiring 5-foot attached sidewalks with a 10 feet street
landscaping along Cincinnati Avenue. We are proposing to instead add the 6-foot landscape behind the attached
sidewalk on Cincinnati Avenue, Louise Street, and Marion Street. We are still proposing attached sidewalks
and 8.5 -foot landscape along Sahara Avenue. The current traffic levels on Cincinnati Avenue, Louise Street,
and Marion Street are manageable and do not foresee any significant impact from the proposed reduction in
landscape. Furthermore, the proposed site has a landscape easement in contrast to the adjacent nei ghborhoods,
we believe that this change will not negatively impact the community. We believe it is appropriate to proposc
these standards.

Waiver of Development Standards- Street Intersection

This request is to waive Section 30.04.08.F.1 requiring the strect intersection offset to me a minimum of 125
fect. We are proposing instead a street intersection offset of 55 feet from Pothos Lane to Louise Street to the
west and 91 feet from Hoya Lane to Marion Street to the east. The proposed development is situated in a region
where the majority of construction has already been completed, and it serves as 2 entrances to the residential
subdivision. Given that this subdivision is located in an area with low traffic flow, we anticipate that the impact
will be negligible.

Waiver of Development Standards — Detached Sidewalks

This request is to waive Section 30.04.08 (5)(ii)(a) requiring detached sidewalks along Sahara Avenue. Louise
Street, Cincinnati Avenue and Marion Street. This development is instead proposing attached sidewalks along
the frontage with a 10-foot landscape buffer behind the sidewalk. This aligns with the overall design and
aesthetic of the existing neighborhoods surrounding the proposed subdivision. This waiver will not have an
adverse impact on the walkability or safety of the development.

Waiver of Development Standards- Non-Standard Orientation/Alternative Yard Orientation
This request is for a waiver of development standards to allow for a non-standard orientation for the home on

lot 1. The proposed home will be situated in a non-standard orientation, parallel to the street rather than
perpendicular as required by Section 30.04.09. In this configuration, the home will have the following setbacks:

Lot 1:
s  Front Setback (actual side): 29 feet minimum
s Garage Setback (actual side) 29 feet minimum
o Rear Setback (actual corner): 15 feet minimum
o Side Setback (actual rear): 5 feet minimum
e Side Setback (actual front): 10 feet minimum

Waiver of Development Standards — Reduce Driveway Separation to Curb Return

This request is to allow for a minimum 6-foot separation from a driveway and a curb return where a 12-foot
minimum is required per the Uniform Standard Drawing 222 for lots 5. 6, 13, 14, & 21. To accommodate the
proposed two-car driveways. Low traffic volume will be passing through the curb return duc to only 5-8 lots
located beyond that point. e A TR

Page 2|5
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Wavier of Development Standards- Private Streets and Access

This request is to allow for a maximum of 8 dwelling units to face a private street less that 150 in length where
the maximum is 6 dwelling units per Section 30.04.08. E.3. Allowing 8 dwelling units instead of 6 enables more
efficient use of available land, especially in areas where space is limited. The difference in traffic generated by
8 units compared to 6 is likely to be minimal, we expect the impact will be negligible.

Design Review — Architecture

This request is for a design review for 5 architectural floor plans and elevations. The two-story detached single-
family homes range from 1,208 square feet to 2,328 square feet in size. From ground level it will not exceed
the 35 feet in height the finished floor will be 1 foot greater, this height is reflected on the chart below. A two-
car garage will be provided for each home. Each home will have EV charging capabilities, in addition to a full-
length driveway that can park a minimum of two vehicles.

Plan Name Plan Number Square Footage | Stories Height Garages
Aspen #1208 1,208 1 story 15”-0° 2 car garage |
Echo #1556 1.556 2 story 25°-6" 2 car garage
Hawthorne 1762 1,763 2 story 26° 57 2 car garage
Mesquite #1958 1,958 2 story 26° 117 2 car garage
Stella #2330 2,328 2story 2 car garage
Plan Name Plan Number Architectural Features
Aspen 1208 Front Elevation:
- Covered Entry
- Variable Roof line
Rear Elevation:
- Varied Building
Materials
- Variable Roof line
Right Elevation:
- Variable Roof line
- Window Trim
Left Elevation:
- Variable Roof line
- Window Trim
Echo 1556 Front Elevation:

- Covered Entry

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Rear Elevation:

- Covered Patio

- Variable Roof line
Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Non-Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim

4

Ws-24-655%
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Hawthorne 1762 Front Elevation:

- Covered Entry

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Rear Elevation:

- Covered Patio

- Variable Roof line

- - window Trim
Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Non-Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Mesquite 1958 Front Elevation:

- Covered Entry

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Rear Elevation:

- Covered Patio

- Variable Roof line
Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Non-Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Stella 2230 Front Elevation:
- Covered Entry

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Rear Elevation:

- Covered Patio

- Variable Roof line
Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Non-Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim

We are hopeful that this leiter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed development. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

iy

Susan Florian U)9

-2U -0s8¥

Page 45



12/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST // LY
TM-24-500122-RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC: / /

//
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 21 single-family residential lots and comrnorif lot on 2.42
acres in an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. \

) \
\
Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue and the w fé\d ‘9,?;{%\1&n Stre&\within
b
N\

Sunrise Manor. TS/rg/kh (For possible action) ' \
/ N
/ N\ \
RELATED INFORMATION: < < / / \
N
APN: \ yd
161-05-410-220 through 161-05-41 0-223y/<(§110-23 6;\\61—05-44 \0-237
\
PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: ( \\ N\
SUNRISE MANOR - COMPACT NEIGHBORHOOD (UE TO I\S\DU/ﬁC)
\ ‘
. \ v
BACKGROUND: \
Project Description \
General Summary ) /—\ N \‘\
e Site Address: N/A \ \
e Site Acreagg: 2.42 / \ \
e Project Type: Sirgle-f; ily I;ésidential‘%\subd}éisien
e Number of\Lots: 2 \\//
e Density (du/ac): 8.68
. M

ssanMeinum Lg\ts}ecsqwéfeet): 3.302/4,508
N

\
T /plans depictgﬂle\ifanﬁly residential development consisting of 21 lots and 1 common lot
n 2.4%/4cres with a densiti of 8.68 dwelling units per gross acre. The minimum and maximum
lot sizeg are 3,302 squate fect pfid 4,508 square feet, respectively. There are 3 access points to

1€ Prop ied development is via Cincinnati Avenue only. All internal streets are private streets
with curb wnd gutter ﬂ}iit terminate as stub streets. A 6 foot wide landscape strip is proposed
along Cinc?gqgf/Ave ¢, Louise Street, and Marion Street. An 8.5 foot wide landscape strip is
proposed along Sahata Avenue. The street landscaping consists of trees, shrubs, and ground
cover, &xcept al(yg}gzr“aha Avenue where a utility easement prohibits the use of trees over 8 feet
in heighty,

v
Prior Land Use Requests
Application ' Request Action Date
Number 5
7C-0537-10 | Reclassified this site from R-1 (RNP-III) to C-1 | Approved | February
izoning for a communication data center with | by BCC | 2011
‘ ancillary office use - expired




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number , A
NZC-0536-08 | Reclassified this site from R-1 (RNP-III) to C-1 | Approve A&gust
zoning for a shopping - expired by BC 2008
ZC-0165-01 Reclassified this site and the surrounding 480 acres Ap);»rfwed Xlarch >
from R-1 to R-1 (RNP-IIT) zoning b:y BcC {2001 |
\

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District /I/Xl Mand\%e \
(Overlay) /
North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 / /n/gle- ily resﬁ}@ﬂhal )
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) y
South | Business Employment P&CG < \ Indstria}business comyfex
East | Neighborhood Commercial RS5.2 \ Publi utility  building
7 (teleCommunication services)
West | Corridor Mixed-Use C \ Office & storage building
;/\ (telecemmunication services)

, .
Related Applications N \ >

Application Request \ \> \\/

Number

PA-24-700027 Avpla ent to\{edemgnate W’ﬁom NC to CN is a companion
1te on thls agenda. |\

ZC-24-0557 zong ehange fj recla§s1fy thé site from RS5.2 to RS3.3 is a companion

it mé:i%s agenda. ‘\

WS-24-0558 < A waiver/of d men st ards and design review for a single-family

residerftial subdivision’ mpanion item on this agenda.

STAN OR\APPROV\AL \/

The pplicant shalNemynstrate \hat the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
7 compliance with\[itls 30.
/

<zénalys \ \//

.ompre ensnve\Planm g
The intern stre network as proposed is functional. The layout, however, has not considered
the\r\equlred dscap¢ planters, which are necessary to buffer the development from adjacent
streets, Since staff ot support the companion waivers of development standards, staff cannot

supportithis request.

Staff Recf)kéendation

Denial. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
action on January 8, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning N\
If approved: %

e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date a final map for 1, or a

rtion of <{\he property
included under this application has been recorded; a substantla Change i in circymstances

completion; and the applicant is solely responsible
conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review \

e Drainage study and compliance; ‘
Traffic study and compliance; (/’

9

e Full off-site improvements; \

e Right-of-way dedication to inclu spahrels at the ‘mtersccﬁqn of Louise Street and
Cincinnati Avenue, and Marion S reet and Cmc?mQan Avé\nue >

/
Building Department - Addressing

e Approved street name list from tl\e Combjried F1re Co mumcatlons Center shall be
provided;
e All streets shallpzve approved nameg and suﬂ}zés
e
Fire Prevention Bn’l{eau

2
® Applicanﬁs adv%d/ﬁat ﬁé&@er\%ess must comply with the Fire Code as

amended

\
ity ater\Q‘e{:am'&tmnM (CCWRD)

Apphcant is.advised that\a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
roject; td email sewerocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
£0086°2024 to dbtaiy yourPOC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
stimates\may re uire arother POC analysis.

PROTESTS: /

APPLIé‘»\I;I}Z/RAINY DAY INVESTMENTS, LLC
CONTACY: TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV

89118



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-05-410-220, -221, -222, -223, -236, & -237

Sahara & Marion
" DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS:

21-lot Single Family Residential Subdivision
Master Plan Amendment, Zone Change, Tentative Map, Waiver of Development Standards, Design Review. |

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NaMvE:  Rainy Day Investments, LLC
ADDRESS: 2530 Silver Beach Dr

ciTy: Henderson STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89052

TELEPHONE: 702-595-6244  cELL EMAIL: mrlandlasvegas@amail.com
TERE AR e ~ APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record] e
NAME: Rainy Day Investments, LLC
ADDRESS: 2530 Silver Beach Dr

cITy: Henderson STATE: N\V__ ZIP CODE: 83052 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-5695-6244 CELL EMAIL: mrlandlasvegas@gmail.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: Taney Engineering Attn: Emily Sidebottom

ADDRESS: 8030 S. Jones Bivd 7

aTy: Las Vegas __STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89128 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844  CELL , , ~ EMAIL: emilys@taneycorp.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Deparlment, or its designee, to enter the premises and o install
i n said gyoperty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Lk fptponc e L2324
Property O r (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ Ac [ AR ] er [ puop [ sn 1 uc [ ws
[]ADR AV ] pa SC ] 7c [ vs zC
DA@ E] DR D PUDV SDR Ki TF\{l' ] WC OTHER B

[

appLICATION# () T M=24=500/22 AccEPTEDBY  LOMARD
ecwecTnaoate 1 Z{3/24% DATE wolglzy
scemeermeome [ (28 FEES #7150

tap/eaclocaion  Svinrtse Manpe pate 11 [ f’f/ 24 ¥

02/05/2024



TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

October 8, 2024

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89115

Re: Sahara & Marion
APR-24-100726
APN: 161-05-410-220, 161-05-410-221,161-04-410-222, 161-05-410-223,161-05-410-236, & 161-
05-410-237
Justification Letter

To whom it may concern:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of Rainy Day Investments, is respectfully submitting justification for a Tentative
Map, a Waiver of Development Standards, and a Design Review for a proposed 2.42 gross acre, 21-lot single-
family residential subdivision.

Tentative Map

The subject site is 2.42 gross acres and located south of Cincinnati Avenue and north of Sahara Avenue. A
Tentative Map is requested to allow for the development of a 21-lot single-family residential subdivision with
a density of 8.68 dwelling units per acre. The lots range in size from 4,160 square feet to 7,352 square feet, with
an average lot size of 4,893 square feet. The site is currently zoned RS 5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) with
a planned land use of NC (Neighborhood Commercial). A separate Zone Boundary Amendment is requested in
support of the proposed RS3.3 (Residential Single Family 3.3) zoning. A separate Master Plan Amendment is
requested in support of CN (Compact Neighborhood) Planned Land Use.

Cincinnati Avenue will receive full off-site improvements including curb, gutter, sidewalk, and streetlights.
Lots 1-5 will be accessed via 38-foot-wide private street (Pothos Lane). Lots 6-10 will be accessed via 38-foot-

wide private street (Philodendron Lane) and Lots 14-21 will be accessed via a 38-foot-wide private street (Hoya
Lane) with 24” “R” curb and gutter.

The project site is adjacent to properties with the following zoning categories and planned land use:

e North & West: RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2); MN (Mid -Intensity Suburban

Neighborhood)
e East: RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2); NC (Neighborhood Commercial)
e South: IP (Industrial Park); BE (Business Employment)

A 6-foot landscape buffer, with an attached 5-foot sidewalk, will be provided along Cincinnati Avenue.
Common lot area A will feature medium-sized trees to enhance the sites aesthetics and to ensure that no houses
are situated along the fault line.

Page 1|5



Waiver of Development Standards —Street Landscape and Buffer

This request is to waive Section 30.04.01(D)(7) requiring 5-foot attached sidewalks with a 10 feet street
landscaping along Cincinnati Avenue. We are proposing to instead add the 6-foot landscape behind the attached
sidewalk on Cincinnati Avenue, Louise Street, and Marion Street. We are still proposing attached sidewalks
and 8.5 -foot landscape along Sahara Avenue. The current traffic levels on Cincinnati Avenue, Louise Street,
and Marion Street are manageable and do not foresee any significant impact from the proposed reduction in
landscape. Furthermore, the proposed site has a landscape easement in contrast to the adjacent neighborhoods,
we believe that this change will not negatively impact the community. We believe it is appropriate to propose
these standards.

Waiver of Development Standards- Street Intersection

This request is to waive Section 30.04.08.F.1 requiring the street intersection offset to me a minimum of 125
feet. We are proposing instead a street intersection offset of 55 feet from Pothos Lane to Louise Street to the
west and 91 feet from Hoya Lane to Marion Street to the east. The proposed development is situated in a region
where the majority of construction has already been completed, and it serves as 2 entrances to the residential
subdivision. Given that this subdivision is located in an area with low traffic flow, we anticipate that the impact
will be negligible.

Waiver of Development Standards — Detached Sidewalks

This request is to waive Section 30.04.08 (5)(ii)(a) requiring detached sidewalks along Sahara Avenue, Louise
Street, Cincinnati Avenue and Marion Street. This development is instead proposing attached sidewalks along
the frontage with a 10-foot landscape buffer behind the sidewalk. This aligns with the overall design and
aesthetic of the existing neighborhoods surrounding the proposed subdivision. This waiver will not have an
adverse impact on the walkability or safety of the development.

Waiver of Development Standards- Non-Standard Orientation/Alternative Yard Orientation
This request is for a waiver of development standards to allow for a non-standard orientation for the home on

lot 1. The proposed home will be situated in a non-standard orientation, parallel to the street rather than
perpendicular as required by Section 30.04.09. In this configuration, the home will have the following setbacks:

Lot 1:
o Front Setback (actual side): 29 feet minimum
e Garage Setback (actual side) 29 feet minimum
s  Rear Setback (actual corner): 15 feet minimum
e  Side Setback {actual rear): 5 feet minimum
e  Side Setback (actual front): 10 feet minimum

Waiver of Development Standards — Reduce Driveway Separation to Curb Return

This request is to allow for a minimum 6-foot separation from a driveway and a curb return where a 12-foot
minimum is required per the Uniform Standard Drawing 222 for lots 5, 6, 13, 14, & 21. To accommodate the
proposed two-car driveways. Low traffic volume will be passing through lhe curb return due to only 5-8 lots
located beyond that point. 23’3
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Wavier of Development Standards- Private Streets and Access

This request is to allow for a maximum of 8 dwelling units to face a private street less that 150 in length where
the maximum is 6 dwelling units per Section 30.04.08. E.3. Allowing 8 dwelling units instead of 6 enables more
efficient use of available land, especially in areas where space is limited. The difference in traffic generated by

8 units compared to 6 is likely to be minimal, we expect the impact will be negligible.

Design Review — Architecture

This request is for a design review for 5 architectural floor plans and elevations. The two-story detached single-
family homes range from 1,208 square feet to 2,328 _square feet in size. From ground level it will not exceed
the 35 feet in height the finished floor will be 1 foot greater, this height is reflected on the chart below. A two-
car garage will be provided for each home. Each home will have EV charging capabilities, in addition to a full-

length driveway that can park a minimum of two vehicles.

Plan Name Plan Number Square Footage | Stories ‘Height Garages
Aspen #1208 ' 1,208 1 story 157-0° 2 car garage
Echo #1556 1,556 2 story 25’-6” 2 car garage
Hawthorne 1762 1,763 2 story 26° 57 2 car garage
Mesquite #1958 1,958 2 story 26° 117 2 car garage
Stella #2330 2,328 2story 2 car garage
Plan Name Plan Number Architectural Features
Aspen 1208 Front Elevation:
- Covered Entry
- Variable Roof line
Rear Elevation:
- Varied Building
Materials
- Variable Roof line
Right Elevation:
- Variable Roof line
- Window Trim
Left Elevation:
- Variable Roof line
- Window Trim
Echo 1556 Front Elevation:
- Covered Entry
- Variable Roof line
- Window Trim

Rear Elevation:

- Covered Patio

- Variable Roof line
Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Non-Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

1S Window Trim
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Hawthorne 1762 Front Elevation:

- Covered Entry

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Rear Elevation:

- Covered Patio

- Variable Roof line

- - window Trim
Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Non-Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Mesquite 1958 Front Elevation:

- Covered Entry

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Rear Elevation:

- Covered Patio

- Variable Roof line
Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Non-Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Stella 2230 Front Elevation:

- Covered Entry

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Rear Elevation:

- Covered Patio

- Variable Roof line
Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim
Non-Garage Side Elevation:

- Variable Roof line

- Window Trim

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed development. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

Susan Florian
Page 4|5



12/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / N

UC-24-0570-CANADA INVESTMENTS, LLC: / J/
//

USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (dispensary) in conju tlon w1tﬁ an existing
retazl complex on 1.09 acres within a CG (Commercial General) Zone
Generally located on the south side of Charleston Boulevard an st side of e US Highway
95 right-of-way within Sunrise Manor. TS/hw/kh (For possib act1o

RELATED INFORMATION: N / / ‘\/

APN:
161-06-501-001

LAND USE PLAN: /
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIX]QD-U \

BACKGROUND:

Project Description / \ N
General Summary \ \ / \/
e Site Address: 3}){ SE. Charlestcfn Bou]evard

Site Acreage/ 1.09 / \

@

e Project Type: Carfnabisdispesary

e Number of\Stories: l//é H\ \ /
e Building He}qht (feet):

@
@

deet: 2\%75 (dlspcnsaryﬁﬂ,ﬁS (existing retail building)
Parking Re 1red[Prov1déq 41/62
e Suystainability \equ\lred/Proxlded 7/0

v N\
<S1te Pl \ A\
\Yh1s is a ‘groject of regi nal significance as defined by Title 30, as the proposed development is

losated within 5 00 feet of the jurisdictional boundary of the City of Las Vegas. The plans depict
an cxystmg I\VSOO sq)z{are foot existing retail complex located on the south side of Charleston
Boulevard and the ;a/st side of the US Highway 95 right-of-way. The retail complex consists of 2
ex1st1ng\bu11d1n§73 an existing 11,525 square foot rectangular retail building running east to west
along the \souﬂ(em portion of the property and a smaller, 2,275 square foot square shaped retail
building lovated in the northeastern portion of the site. An existing 3 faced billboard is in the
northwest corner of the site. The plans show the proposed dispensary will be located within the
smaller retail building. Vehicular access to the site will not change and is granted through an
existing driveway along Charleston Boulevard.




The plans show the site will mostly remain as is except for the addition of a drive-thru along the
north, east, and west portion of the smaller retail building and some restriping of the northern
portion of the parking lot. The plans show the drive-thru will consist of a 24 foot mde, 2 lane
drive-thru that will transition to a 1 lane, 12 foot wide drive-thru as it wraps arour the‘l;ulldmg
The drive-thru entrance will be located along the eastern side of the building, Avrap argtind the
northern portion of the building between the building and Charleston Boulg¥ard, apd/ then exit
after heading south along the western side of the building. The western r1ve-thru\1ane will be
separated from the existing parking lot areas to the west by a 6 inch cosicrete curb. A d1t10nally,
the drive-thru will be set back from the residential areas to the north ap mate ’)67 feet
and will be separated 188 feet from the residential areas to the South\b be screeQed by
other buildings from the apartment complex to the south. The #orther port1on of the parkihg lot
along with a portion to the south of the landscape area in tlryz/north west portion of thg parking\lot
will be restriped removing the existing angled s{f an n them A\

perpendicular spaces. This will result in a total of 62¢parking
spaces afe requited for the site.

/

f

parking spaces were previously provided, and 41 parking

Landscaping
The plan shows there is no existing landsgédping on site excelt for some shrubs in the northeast

corner of the property. The landscapingbeing proposed will 1}\clude a\ 1ix of shrubs and trees
located primarily along the western and orth\ tern property hx‘}es Alphg the western property
line is a 5 foot wide landscaping strip ru the not wesi\ mer of the southern retail
building-up to a landscaped area in the nox;thwes copner of the site. This strip contains a mix of
shrubs and Southern Live O ercus v1f01manhf trees aced/ approximately 20 feet apart. In
the northwest landscaping’area, 3 §1¢1t10na3 Southern Five ak trees are being provided along
with more shrubs. Alorg Charleston Boulex‘ard frorh the northwestern landscaping area to the

edge of the drive-tl 1@@ 5 foot W1de landscape strip containing 3 Southern Live Oak

trees spaced every 20 feef. From the Avestern c.dg the drive-thru to the eastern property line,
no trees or Iandseapmg is provide ng arleston Boulevard. An additional Southern
Live Oak tree is pro\\ ided in a small landscapm_ area directly east of the drive-thru entrance.
< -

Elevasions AN N\ i
T elevations pro\v;%ed\how thé\existing retail building, where the dispensary will be located,

constrricted, primari X of\s\tucco ith decorative brick and metal elements. The roof is flat with
(a bulging metahroofed gwni ment. The building is 18.5 feet tall with access provided to the
“building\ through storefront Windows doors on the south fagade of the building. Storefront
windows ‘are located on the east and north facades. The main changes to the building are the
removal oi‘\he ;&15’[1 entrance doors on the southeast corner of the building and the addition of
a dm\e thru w‘mdow n the northern fagade of the building.
Floor Plan /
The plan pre¢ided shows the existing retail building is roughly square shaped with a total of
2,275 square feet of interior space. The interior will be split into various rooms to service both
customers and the product. The plans show the main spaces within the building are a lobby and
waiting area, a sales floor, and a secure product storage room. Additional support rooms include
a break area, office, and restrooms.



AN

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states the proposed use of the building as a cannabis dispensary is complementary
with the existing retail spaces in the immediate area. The facility complies wiﬂl/au\necessary

separations and location requirements and should not impact the area. \\
/ e
Prior Land Use Requests 7 /
Application | Request Agfion @ate
Number )

: AN
' UC-1091-01 | Allowed a tattoo studio within an existing shoppi AW Oc\\ber
center /r‘i\b PC 2001

UC-0827-00 | Allowed a 3 faced off-premises advertising si / Approved \| July 20(K0

_ 4 by PC
UC-1985-97 | Allowed a 3 faced off-premises adverti?}x{g sigg/ //Aigroved ]j\E‘\CCm T
7 by PC 1999
VC-690-88 | Allowed a 14,250 square foot shoppink center\vﬁth /Kpproved January
reduced setbacks by PC 1989

ZC-292-86 Reclassified the site from R-E~and R-2 to and R Approved | February
4 zoning to construct a shopping~center an multl- by BCC 1987
family residential devel§pment

Surrounding Land Use \ \ \/

Planned Land Use Category omné\]yitrlct E)ﬁ)ng Land Use 7
(Qverlay) A |
North | City of Las Vegas R-] /| Single-family residential
South | Urban Nij%bﬁorhogd\(greatér RM\B;Z ( Multi-family residential
than 18 dy/ac) ) \ \ , ,
East Corrido( Mixed-Use / / _|CG& RM’§2 Gas station & convenience store
West Mid-Inte}\ity "\ Suburban CG Single-family residential & gas
Neighborhood (up to §-duw/ac) i station

The US Fh 7 95 ﬂc{t—of-vbaK is 1ocated directly west of the site.
Re’éted Anplication .1 \ )

Application Reque t \//

Number
\UC-24-B571 use pjrmlt for a cannabis retail store and site improvements are a companion
ifem on/this agenda.

STAX\ARDS FOR APPROVAL:

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on

adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public



improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden. A

application submittal

ts, family disturbances,
nabis Z&ansary

the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department in the 60 days prior to t
but an overwhelming number of the reports are related to vehicle acci
or similar issues. Based on the plans submitted, staff finds the additi

liquor store, so there should be no increase in traffic or \impacts o urrounding businesses or
residences due to the similarity in use of the site. For these rsasons, si*a\ff can support this request.

/ %
Staff Recommendation ( ‘\\
Approval. \\ N
If this request is approved, the Board and/}br Corymigsion ﬁn@at the application is consistent
with the standards and pur enumerated in th€ Master Plafi, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes /;aew\ é\‘ /_/ N
/ \ \ /
p yd \5 (\’
PRELIMINARY STAFF £Of ITIONS \
y ! /
Comprehensive \Rlannm “\‘\

e A valid Cla\k County business 11cen§ must be issued for this establishment within 2
}ﬁ;&r&gf appraval or tﬁaﬁp{{@gﬁ will expire unless extended with approval of an
/extensmnh(t me.

® Applicant is ¢ v1sc§ that t}us application is contingent upon obtaining a license from the

Nevadi and Clark County Business License Department; failure to abide by and

aithfully comply wit conditions of approval, Clark County Code, and the provisions

\\ o the Nevada Rivlsed Statutes or Nevada Administrative Code may result in revocation

is application; approval of this application does not constitute or imply approval of

any ther Copnty issued permit, license or approval; a substantial change in

“\, circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

“time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has

baen no’ “Substantial work towards completion within the time specified; changes to the

appret ed project will require a new land use application; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e Traffic study and compliance.



e Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be

required.
N\
Fire Prevention Bureau / \
s No comment. // /
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) <.\

o Apphcant is advised that CCWRD does not provide samtary sexfer service in

required.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ROBERT R. BLACK SR " \
CONTACT: KAEMPFER CROWELLQ 1980 FESTIVAL P% DP?E #650, LAS VEGAS,
NV 89135 \

\ \V




| Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

[ N . . e

| ASSESSOR PARCEE i) 161-06-501 001

FROPIRTY ADDR: S8/ ¢ o,\smu IS 3915 E Chaleston I3lvd

bl L m e S e B o e T e e

Spcmal usc pumu to elocale a duspcn.,my

T ot Kl ape wrl i
. namE:  Canada investmients, LLC
ADDRESS: 1699 E. Main Slicet

cny: _El Cajon siang CA
Teccriong: 000-000-0000  ¢pi1 000-000-0000  sman  n/a

f

SR

l NAME: Robert R Black Sr
~ ADDRESS: 10777 Twain Avenue #215

€1y: Las Vegas e _STATE: NV zpcODF- 89135  geicon A
HELEPHONE: 000 000 0000 CELL 000-000 0OUO FMAIL 1 e
RPN, S35 PN 5 XU ARES PONDENTIRFORM ATION SIRCY DR A A LI\ PRI

name: _Kaempler Crowell -- BobGronauer ' f
" ADDRESS: 1980 Feshval Plaza Dr. #650 C

" ary: Las Vegas STATC. NV zipconr- 89135 perconracTip s 184674 -
CITLFPHONE: 702 792 7000 CELL 702-792 7048 TMAIL- agxelcn("'.’kcnvlmv.cg_m
' *Cotrespondent will recewve all project coamnumcau-t_m“ o l

(I W) the undersigned swear and say thal (f am, We are) the ovnurl(s) of of rocord on the Tax Ralls of the pfopmly nwotved s th s npnh

ut (am are) othetvase quahhed to witiate this application under Clark Counly Catle, hat the mformalion on the allached legal dus npli
plans and diawings stlached hereto, and ull the stat 1ts saned eontained hetom are in all ragpocis trud 3nd correct to tha be - |

my knowledge and behel and the undersyned and undersiands thal s appheation must be completr and accurite bel reaharng -2t
conducied (1 We) also authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Plannin g Deparimient. or s designea o enivr the pien ser amdio: o
any 1eguired signs on said propenty for the puipose of advisug The pubiie of the proposed appheation

/m/ / 4// Nashy Maroki 81212024

Property Owner {Signature)” Propeity Ovmer {Print) Date

| O O O
I[:J:I [EZJI g« O ] Ll - O

0 O o 0 O EI‘“ .
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE - 1 -
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 kAEPﬂ PFER

Las Vegas, NV 89135
T:702.792.7000
F:702.796.7181

ROBERT J. GRONAUER
bgronauer@kenviaw.com

October 3, 2024

VIA E-MAIL

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Justification Letter — Special Use Permit
APN: 161-06-501-001 (a portion of)

To Whom It May Concern:

Our office represents Clear River, LLC (hereinafter the “Applicant™), as it relates to
property located at 3915 East Charleston Boulevard, more particularly described as a portion of
APN: 161-06-501-001. The subject property is an existing building within a larger commercial
center generally located on the southeast corner of East Charleston and the US-95 highway.

The subject Site is zoned Commercial General (CG) and lies within the Corridor Mixed-
Use (CM) plan designation. To the north across E. Charleston Boulevard is single-family
residential development within the City of Las Vegas, zoned Single Family Residential (R-1). To
the east, across a shared access drive, is an existing gas station, similarly zoned CG and within the
CM plan designation. To the south is an existing multifamily apartment building (Sante Fe
Apartments), zoned Residential Multi-Family 32 (RM32) and within the Urban Neighborhood
(greater than 18 du/ac) plan designation. Directly to the west is the US95 off-ramp. The Property
is located on the comer of a heavily travelled arterial road and busy off-ramp, and is therefore an
ideal location for the proposed use of a cannabis dispensary and retail store.

The Applicant requests the below-listed special use permits in order to operate a cannabis
dispensary with a drive-thru and a cannabis retail store out of the existing building. The application
does not contemplate any new development. The Applicant is merely a tenant of the existing
building and will operate its business after interior tenant improvements and the addition of a sign
to the building through a separate application. . There will be no alterations (apart from updating
the signage) to the outside of the building.

Special Use Permit — Cannabis Dispensary

A dispensary requires a special use permit in a CG zoning district. A preliminary survey
has been completed. The cannabis standards per Section 30.03.06 have been met here. Specifically,
the Site exceeds all separation distances for “community facilities,” public and private schools, as
well as nonrestrictive gaming properties. The Site lies outside of the Las Vegas Boulevard Gaming
corridor. A special use permit for a cannabis dispensary is appropriate for the proposed Site.

LAS VEGAS " 'RENO *» CARSON CITY
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Special Use Permit — Cannabis Retail Store

A cannabis retail store also requires a special use permit in a CG zoning district. Cannabis
retail stores require similar separation distances as dispensaries, which, as stated above, have been
met.

Design Review

The existing building will remain intact. The subject building is approximately 2,725 SF.
The building area is comprised of a retail/sales area, lobby, break room, restroom, office and secure
storage area. The existing building provides three pedestrian access points — an exit-only door at
the southeast corner of the building, and a door along the southern elevation and another on the
western elevation. Customers may access the Site from the existing shared access drive separating
the Site and gas station to the east. There will be no changes to the ingress/egress points of the
Site; the shared access drive is not a public road. The proposed use requires 8 parking spaces,
however, the existing commercial center provides 62 parking spaces, including 2 ADA spaces.
The Applicant has worked with the property owner and if approval of the requested applications
is granted, the Applicant will execute a lease that provides cross access and shared parking with
the remaining uses on the parcel. The dispensary will be open 24-hours to its customers.

There will be a drive-thru added to the building starting from the east side of the building
and continuing along the north side of the building around to the western portion of the same. The
proposed drive-thru is wide enough for two lanes that will merge into one lane at the northern
portion of the building. Notably, there is no talk box for the proposed drive-thru as customers will
order through an app on their phone. This eliminates any concern for noise for the apartment
residents to the south. The length of the drive-thru is estimated to fit a queue of 7 to 8 vehicles at
once. The parking lot will remain as is and no changes are proposed apart from minimal restriping.
The Applicant is also proposing to upgrade the windows and doors to the building.

As mentioned, the Applicant is a tenant however is willing to meet the required landscaping
requirements for his establishment in order to improve the current conditions on the corners of the
property. The cannabis use requires a total of 13 trees and they are providing the required 13 trees;
however the Applicant is requesting consideration of an alternative landscape plan to place the
parking lot and buffer trees on the Site just not within the areas and spacing the Code requires. The
placement of new trees will provide a more astatic look to the overall center and the grouping and
spacing of the proposed trees will allow for more shading cover.

Lastly, an important distinction here is that this is a new use as opposed to a new
development. Because the Site is not a “new development” under Title 30’s definition, the
Applicant does not propose any changes to existing building conditions including any
sustainability requirements currently listed in your Code for non-residential developments. The
Applicant does propose to replace existing luminaries with LED lighting, the new paint will be
low VOC paint, and if new glazing is required it will be Insulated Low-E. As these measures are
not called out specifically in the Code, we did not provide a calculation and are hopeful that they

LAS VEGAS e RENO s CARSON CITY
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can be taken into consideration when evaluating the application. Again, the Applicant is a tenant
in an existing building and not making any exterior changes other than signage.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of the above request. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

EE) Conmnmar~_

Robert J. Gronauer

RIG:amp
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12/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING Va
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST S/ \
UC-24-0571-CANADA INVESTMENTS, LLC: / /,->
//'i
<,

USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (retail store).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for street landscapmg’

DESIGN REVIEW for modifications to an existing retail com l

09 acres\n a CG

(Commercial General) Zone.

Generally located on the south side of Charleston Boulevardand th east side of the §JS Highway
95 right-of-way within Sunrise Manor. TS/hw/kh (For ssible 'ct1o

RELATED INFORMATION: LY

APN:

161-06-501-001

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STA’\\DA R

’\
\ N/
. ey
Eliminate a portion of stree\ landscapihg along Charleston Boulevard where a 10

1. a.
foot wide street-tandscaping strip skéll be /pQggj d where an attached sidewalk is
allowed t ﬁam perSectior 30.04.01D(a 100% reduction).

b. Reduce. portlon of sireet l&ndsca fig along Charleston Boulevard to 4 feet
wher al0 wide s eet landscap strip shall be provided where an attached
smiewalk 1§ y ed to&mpér Section 30.04.01D (a 60% reduction).

LAND USE PLAK
SUNRISE MANOR \CORRIWE
KGROUND:
rOJe iption )
€ Generi Summ:
Site Add ss: 3915 E. }f/harleston Boulevard

Sit Acre ge: 1. (}9

\

Project Fype: abis retail store

-\ Numbe

r of Stéries: 1
‘Buﬂdm,;;}/el;ht (feet): 18.5
SquargFeet: 2,275 (retail store)/11,525 (existing retail building)

Parking Required/Provided: 41/62
Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/0

@ & o

Site Plan

This is a project of regional significance as defined by Title 30, as the proposed development is
located within 500 feet of the jurisdictional boundary of the City of Las Vegas. The plans depict



an existing 13,800 square foot existing retail complex located on the south side of Charleston
Boulevard and the east side of the US Highway 95 right-of-way. The retail complex consists of 2
existing buildings: an existing 11,525 square foot rectangular retail building running

building located in the northeastern portion of the site. An existing 3 faced
northwest corner of the site. The plans show the proposed dispensary will helocatedwithin the
smaller retail building. Vehicular access to the site will not change an

will be restriped removing the ex1st1n\g angied pace and \;eplacmg them with 9 new

perpendicular spaces. This wi

esult in a\total P k\m{g  spaces being provided where 67
parking spaces were prev' usly provi a

\ed an\d 41 park1 spaeés are required for the site.

\

Landscaping
The plan shows gHere is o exjsting }‘andscap1 on,-%ite except for some shrubs in the northeast

corner of the property. The fandscaping bein p ‘6posed will include a mix of shrubs and trees
located primarily along the western and north estem property lines. Along the western property .
line is a 5 foot Wlde\l\andscapmg Strip_runping from the northwest corner of the southern retail
bulldiﬂg up to a dséﬁpcd arca\m the northwest corner of the site. This strip contains a mix of
sh}/a”bs and Southern 1va Oak (Quercus virginiana) trees spaced approximately 20 feet apart. In
/ﬂﬁe norghiwest landsca 1ng\area 3 >rdd1t1ona1 Southern Live Oak trees are being provided along
\’\ with ore s s. Alo g Charle$ton Boulevard, from the northwestern landscaping area to the
\edge of'the dnv -thru, s a v ving 5 foot wide landscape strip containing 3 Southemn Live Oak
kﬁspac d ever 72 /izet From the western edge of the drive-thru to the eastern property line,

no\trees orNandécaping strip is provided along Charleston Boulevard. An additional Southern
Live Oak tree"is prm ded in a small landscaping area directly east of the drive-thru entrance.

Elevatlo s

The elevaingr{s prov1ded show the existing retail building, where the dispensary will be located,
is constructed primarily of stucco with decorative brick and metal elements. The roof is flat with
a bulging metal roofed awning element. The building is 18.5 feet tall with access provided to
building through storefront windows doors on the south fagade of the building. Storefront
windows are located on the east and north facades. The main changes to the building are the



removal of the existing entrance doors on the southeast corner of the building and the addition of
a drive-thru window on the northern fagade of the building.

Floor Plan
The plan provided shows the existing retail building is roughly square shaped with
2,275 square feet of interior space. The interior will be split into various roefns to §
customers and the product. The plans show the main spaces within the building are\a lobby and
waiting area, a sales floor, and a secure product storage room. Additiop
a break area, office, and restrooms.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the proposed use of the building as a ¢
with the existing retail spaces in the immediate area. The faci I
separations and location requirements and should not {
the proposed changes to the site are relatively minor with the a
restriping of a portion of the parking lot, and new landsca ing. The gpplicant further states most
of the changes will be tenant improvements within the existing ngrthern retail building. The
applicant indicates there will be no cha?gJS to exterior &f the building except for the new

entrance door and drive-thru window. Fihally, the appli proposed landscaping
meets the number of trees required but dre si

30. \ \

Prior Land Use Requests 7 \ , 4 ,
Application | Request” N\ \ N " Action | Date ’
Number \ \ \
UC-1091-01 A»eﬁ?ved afattvo stu;ﬂio within an existing shopping | Approved | October ‘

cbater </ / \ by PC | 2001 |
UC-0827-00 | Allowed a3/faced off-\memi@ /a(fvertising sign Approved | July 2000
/ by PC
UC-lQ/Sj;&L\Allo\yed a3 %m%gﬁées advertising sign Approved | December
7 N\ , by PC_ | 1997
%-690-88 Allowed\a 14,23‘@_\ square foot shopping center with Approved | January
b reducdd setbacks by PC 1989
(| ZC-252-86 Reclas 'ﬁed\:\}}e/site from R-E and R-2 to C-2 and R-4 | Approved | February
. Egrr'l‘ing \to construct a shopping center and multi- | by BCC 1987
\\\ Y vily fesidential development
N\
Surﬁmnding\iand Xse , ‘
Plannegfﬁand Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use i
d (Overlay)
North | Cits of Las Vegas R-1 Single-family residential
South | Urban Neighborhood (greater | RM32 Multi-family residential
than 18 du/ac) | 7
East | Corridor Mixed-Use CG & RM32 Gas station & convenience
store




Surrounding Land Use

‘, Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay) A
West | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 & CG Single-family /r,os/ide jal &
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) gas station
The US Highway 95 right-of-way is located directly west of the site. . Vi
# k
Related Applications & N\
. . | {
Application = Request AN /\\ N\
Number /7 N\ \ % %

UC-24-0570 | A use permit for a cannabis dispensary and site impygvements is\a\ compa:\'{on |
itemn on this agenda. A A

/ ‘ g f/,)\\\ 4\\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: < S / \/
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reque\st\is consistent with the Master Plan and
AR
\\

is in compliance with Title 30.
Analysis S/ \ \\

Comprehensive Planning { \ N

Use Permit \ \ \ /

A special use permit is considered on a case b@sg basis in~considération of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall nof‘\,x resulf, 6?/‘a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, char * the neighb ‘hood,~traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public site§ or right- ,f—way,\;or other mﬁtter?hffecting the public health, safety,
and general welfar;;/z{ﬁd will be ad";:quately servéd by public improvements, facilities, and

services, and will nof impgsé an’undue/burden;

5
Pl

/

The separation su\y’ey showsg all reqm%ns from community facilities and schools are
being met. The crimg report indicates, within & 1 mile radius, 710 crime reports were filed with
the Las ¥ etropolitan Phlice rtnfent in the 60 days prior to the application submittal
bu/tyﬁverwhelm’ nymber of\the reports are related to vehicle accidents, family disturbances,
or similar issues. Based og the plﬁ:{s submitted, staff finds the addition of a cannabis dispensary
f the sit€ shoyld représentionly a rhinor impact both on the site and the neighborhood, as there
( would% no Noticeable changés to the exterior of the building and the addition of new
A\ andscaping andﬁ modified parking lot help to improve the appearance of the site. The use of the
site as a gsperal };\etail establishment has been in place for at least 40 years and there have been
no ‘gpparent \complain regarding the uses on the property. Staff also finds the addition of a
canna{j; dispénsary xould not be out of place for the area due to the building’s former use as a
liquor tore, so thére should be no increase in traffic or impacts on surrounding businesses or
residencéidug/t’é the similarity in use of the site. For these reasons, staff can support this request.
\/

Waiver of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the



immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services. /\

Staff finds the purpose of street landscaping is to provide for the shading
sidewalks to not only reduce the heat island effect, but also to make pedesfrian i

given the high number of pedestrians and transit routes along Charleston
be an ample street tree canopy along the street to make walking rfiore
In addition, the elimination of the street landscaping stfip alonf Chs
due to the addition of the drive-thru making this walyer a sed-impgsed hardship. For these
reasons, staff cannot support this request.

s

Design Review / .
Development of the subject property is r¢viewed to determine 1R 1) it is?mpatible with adjacent

development and is harmonious and con:ifeatibl\ with developmeht in the“area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others archi ‘cturz\m\dz aesthetic féatufes are not unsightly or

undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access any cigeulation do“yot negatively impact adjacent

roadways or neighborhood trafhi \ \ /

y g }ﬁa‘e\\\ \ //\\ v
Overall, staff finds the/ﬁoposed modificatiops to the/site are relatively minor with the existing
northern retail buﬂg}h{g hay¢ minor exterior access and window changes and no changes to the
southern retail building, vith tHe ov%all area‘and feél of the buildings and complex remaining
the same. In term\s\of the Iandécaping, staff. n&@ e addition of landscaping on the site is a huge
improvement of tho site, providing addi’?i‘;;l[a?vading and screening in a highly traffic and heat
prone area. The modifications to the parkifig lot are minor and help to maintain the current
circulption of the. sitd, while Yeducing the amount of parking without impacting the site.
Ulg}étely, staff primarily takes is\sue with the drive-thru due its location and its impact on the
ife. White the drive-thru ppears to have sufficient stacking capacity and is well screening and
setback from xearby Yesidential” uses, staff is concerned that its proximity to Charleston
Boulevaxd could\be a safety 1$sue without additional screening from the street and barriers. In
addition, its location algo does not allow for the proper allocation of landscaping on the site.
Bexides th\e\ d {ve-thgt’l modifications, staff has no objections to the proposed on-site
mod\iﬁcationsﬁ)l;e to their minor nature and enhancement of the site. Ultimately, due to the issues
smrou\l‘x@ing the drite-thru, staff is unable to support this design review.

N\ /
Staff Rec\myﬁ/l endation
Approval of the use permit; denial of waiver of development standards and the design review.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
e Provide an additional barrier between Charleston Boulevard and the prop6sed drjve-thru;
e A valid Clark County business license must be issued for this establishmert within 2
years of approval or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an
extension of time;

faithfully comply with the conditions of approval, Clark’\Couhty Code, and the p visions
of the Nevada Revised Statutes or Nevada Admixistrative’ Codg/may result in revocation
of this application; approval of this application does not consfitute or imply approval of
any other County issued pemnt ense or approval;\a substantial change in
circumstances or regulations may X arrant 1t denial or a ded conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the. @ro;ect as not mmenced or there has
been no substantial work toward§ completion within the eciﬁed; changes to the
approved project will require a new la d se apphc ion; /c’md the applicant is solely
responsible for ensurmg comphance Wlth nd1t10ns ax}bl deadlines.

Public Works - Development Rev1e

e Traffic study ard compliance. \1 \ ’\/
e Applicant is"advised thay Nevcrda Dep%rtment of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be

required. /
q \ \/ e\ A\

Clark County Wat\er Reclam}nun\l;iigict CWRD)
Apﬁh:zmt is adyised thag CCV oes not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
/ of the unin rp ated county; for any sanitary sewer needs, to contact the City of Las
s to see 1 thc\Clty has\any gravity sanitary sewer lines located in the vicinity of the
apil%a‘t s parce;l 1\d thalr’an interlocal agreement with City of Las Vegas will also be
equired.

B/CA ,f'

/

APRROVARS?  /

PROTESTS:

7

APPLICWOBERT R. BLACK SR.
CONTACY: KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE #650, LAS VEGAS,
NV 89135



| Department of CoAmpreheﬁnsive Planning !
! Application Form |

ANSESSOR PARUEL 1fs) 161-06-501 001 o

PROPLRIY ANDR; sx/nm\smu IS 3915 E Chealeslon Bivd

u— Baesaes &

e AT T B RN ARy P Y T D LA THON AR s ke S A
Spcr'ml usc permit {o 1elocate a cdispens: ay

o ST ha Y .ﬁ__ acs s _‘,“ _.;‘&_ ¢ _JL E'l'l_jlt.ﬁ._; "’. _2:;_
| name: _ Canada Investimenis, LLC |
ADDRESS: 1699 E. Main Shcet v
city; _El Cajon siant CA

1ELEPHONE: 000-000-0000  ¢ri 000-000-0000  1mAn 1Y/

=i e - - --4_..,.__‘_ — ’;‘_ psse

- VLR
f NAME: Roberl R Black Sr
; " ADDRESS: 10777 Twain Avenue #215
C11y: Las Vegas __ STATF: NV zirconr- 89135 gyt con A - | :
n LEPHONE: TIONE: 000 000 000 0000 _ CLLL 000-000 uouo FMAIL e !

B U D S R Y PR L 1 e (S i P L R At A SR
Kaempier Crowell -- BobGronauer '

. NAME: t

! AnDReSs: 1980 Feshival Plaza Dr. #650 '

Pory: Las Vegas STATC. NV zirconr- 89135 _ perconracTiD# 16467+ _ "
TTLFPHONE: 702 792 7000 CELL 702792 7048 [MAIL: _apletceé@kenviaw.com

1 *Contespondent vall recewe all project communication

L W) the undersigned svasar and say thal (1 am, We are) the owneris) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involeed n th s applic 1200
ut (am are) othetvaise quahfied to ntate livs application under Clark Counly Code, that the mormation on the allached leyal des nple s v
plans and diavangs atlached hetelo, and all the stalemenls and answers cantamed herem are in all taspects lue and correct to the be
my knoudedge and hetief and the undersigned and undterstands thal this applieaton must be complet> and accwtuate bet r-aharng ot
conthicted (1 VWe) also authomnze the Clark County Conspiehencive Planmin:g Dopatimend, of ils designe? 1o enier the pran ser and jo 0
any icquired signs on said property for the puipase of advising e publes af the proposed appheastion

/)n/ / 4// Nashy Maroki 81212024

Property Owner (Signature)® Propetty Owner (Prnt) Date
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE = b
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER

Las Vegas, NV 89135 o s e
T:702.792.7000 | wWEl :
F:702.796.7181 | CROWELL

ROBERT ). GRONAUER
bgronauer@kcnvlaw.com

October 3, 2024

VIA E-MAIL

Clark County Comprehensive Planning WEF A TR TETYY
500 S. Grand Central Parkway £ W
Las Vegas, NV 89155 o ‘

Re: Justification Letter — Special Use Permit oSl X
APN: 161-06-501-001 (a portion of)

To Whom It May Concern:

Our office represents Clear River, LLC (hereinafter the “Applicant™), as it relates to
property located at 3915 East Charleston Boulevard, more particularly described as a portion of
APN: 161-06-501-001. The subject property is an existing building within a larger commercial
center generally located on the southeast corner of East Charleston and the US-95 highway.

The subject Site is zoned Commercial General (CG) and lies within the Corridor Mixed-
Use (CM) plan designation. To the north across E. Charleston Boulevard is single-family
residential development within the City of Las Vegas, zoned Single Family Residential (R-1). To
the east, across a shared access drive, is an existing gas station, similarly zoned CG and within the
CM plan designation. To the south is an existing multifamily apartment building (Sante Fe
Apartments), zoned Residential Multi-Family 32 (RM32) and within the Urban Neighborhood
(greater than 18 du/ac) plan designation. Directly to the west is the US95 off-ramp. The Property
is located on the corner of a heavily travelled arterial road and busy off-ramp, and is therefore an
ideal location for the proposed use of a cannabis dispensary and retail store.

The Applicant requests the below-listed special use permits in order to operate a cannabis
dispensary with a drive-thru and a cannabis retail store out of the existing building. The application
does not contemplate any new development. The Applicant is merely a tenant of the existing
building and will operate its business after interior tenant improvements and the addition of a sign
to the building through a separate application. . There will be no alterations (apart from updating
the signage) to the outside of the building.

Special Use Permit — Cannabis Dispensarv

A dispensary requires a special use permit in a CG zoning district. A preliminary survey
has been completed. The cannabis standards per Section 30.03.06 have been met here. Specifically,
the Site exceeds all separation distances for “community facilities,” public and private schools, as
well as nonrestrictive gaming properties. The Site lies outside of the Las Vegas Boulevard Gaming
corridor. A special use permit for a cannabis dispensary is appropriate for the proposed Site.

LAS VEGAS * RENO =+ CARSON CITY
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Special Use Permit — Cannabis Retail Store

A cannabis retail store also requires a special use permit in a CG zoning district. Cannabis
retail stores require similar separation distances as dispensaries, which, as stated above, have been
met.

Design Review

The existing building will remain intact. The subject building is approximately 2,725 SF.
The building area is comprised of a retail/sales area, lobby, break room, restroom, office and secure
storage area. The existing building provides three pedestrian access points — an exit-only door at
the southeast corner of the building, and a door along the southern elevation and another on the
western elevation. Customers may access the Site from the existing shared access drive separating
the Site and gas station to the east. There will be no changes to the ingress/egress points of the
Site; the shared access drive is not a public road. The proposed use requires 8 parking spaces,
however, the existing commercial center provides 62 parking spaces, including 2 ADA spaces.
The Applicant has worked with the property owner and if approval of the requested applications
is granted, the Applicant will execute a lease that provides cross access and shared parking with
the remaining uses on the parcel. The dispensary will be open 24-hours to its customers.

There will be a drive-thru added to the building starting from the east side of the building
and continuing along the north side of the building around to the western portion of the same. The
proposed drive-thru is wide enough for two lanes that will merge into one lane at the northern
portion of the building, Notably, there is no talk box for the proposed drive-thru as customers will
order through an app on their phone. This eliminates any concern for noise for the apartment
residents to the south. The length of the drive-thru is estimated to fit a queue of 7 to 8 vehicles at
once. The parking lot will remain as is and no changes are proposed apart from minimal restriping.
The Applicant is also proposing to upgrade the windows and doors to the building.

As mentioned, the Applicant is a tenant however is willing to meet the required landscaping
requirements for his establishment in order to improve the current conditions on the corners of the
property. The cannabis use requires a total of 13 trees and they are providing the required 13 trees;
however the Applicant is requesting consideration of an alternative landscape plan to place the
parking lot and buffer trees on the Site just not within the areas and spacing the Code requires. The
placement of new trees will provide a more astatic look to the overall center and the grouping and
spacing of the proposed trees will allow for more shading cover.

Lastly, an important distinction here is that this is a new use as opposed to a new
development. Because the Site is not a “new development” under Title 30’s definition, the
Applicant does not propose any changes to existing building conditions including any
sustainability requirements currently listed in your Code for non-residential developments. The
Applicant does propose to replace existing luminaries with LED lighting, the new paint will be
low VOC paint, and if new glazing is required it will be Insulated Low-E. As these measures are
not called out specifically in the Code, we did not provide a calculation and are hopeful that they

LAS VEGAS ¢ RENO s CARSON CITY

3825489v1 www.kcnvlaw.com 17080.18
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KAEMPFER

October 3, 2024 '
ctober 3, 202 CROWELL

Page 3

can be taken into consideration when evaluating the application. Again, the Applicant is a tenant
in an existing building and not making any exterior changes other than signage.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of the above request. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

Robert J. Gronauer

RIG:amp

LAS VEGAS RENO o CARSON CITY
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12/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-24-0561-BANK FIRST INTERSTATE NEVADA NA:

/
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.5 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage)‘Zone and an
RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to a CG (Commercial Geneydl) Zone.
er&\vhway

within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/bb (For possibl€ actio

Generally located on the south side of Glen Avenue and thjzyﬂﬁ of }%uld

\.

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-07-102-005

LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED U

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

\

e Site Address: 3511 Boulder Hi way\\

e Site Acrea
e Existing Yiand Usg; Office £

Applicant’s Jusuﬁc\aw:lon
The apphi

\

\ \
\/

~\
>

/

S

N\

*B>\/

TStales th prome Plan designation of Corridor Mixed-Use (CM). The

H-2 zoning dlstncmo lbnger exfs s and the property requires a zone change. There is a small area

\(CG) zone dlstr

Pmor Land Use Requeﬁts

zphed RS20 at the no hea t corner f the property. The proposed zone change from H-2 and RS20
will be4 con ing zope ¢ ange ffice uses are permitted in the proposed Commercial General

Abihbcatlo}\/ Reyé
Number ,

Action Date

DR-2147-98 | Office building addition

Approved | February |

\ by PC 1999 . |
7
Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay) 7
North | Corridor Mixed-Use H-2 & CG Storage & vacant retail

i




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use }
(Overlay) \ |
South, East, | Corridor Mixed-Use CG Vehicle smy \ |
& West / 3
Related Applications
Application | Request (
Number

WS-24-0562 | A waiver of development standards to redu }}gxg stréet landssaping,

eliminate parking lot landscaping, reduce aceess g

height, and allow an attached sidewalk t emai.p/fs 7ompanion item on this
i

agenda.
< A
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \/ /
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is co s1stent wgl’ﬁ the Master Plan and is in

compliance with Title 30. /\
™

Analysis \

Comprehensive Planning \92

In addition to the standards for approval, the ap ant mustdemopétrate the zoning district is
compatible with the surroundmg area. Th curre one, H—2 is pot a part of the newly adopted
Title 30 and is being phase . NEwW dévelop ent o d appropriate zoning is applied
based on the Master Pla and use k@lgnau ns. The Bo/ 1cy M-1.1 of the Master Plan supports
neighborhood revztah 4tion emstmg stru rtures in Sunrise Manor In addition, this request
e Master Plan wh;ch encourages this compatible office development

supports Policy SM45.1 of.
and increasing the local mpl/o\_"»’me base in Sunrisé Manor. For these reasons, staff finds the
request for the CG\(

ial GcnermSne\}(appropriate for this location.
2

T~

this qff%t\ls appro 'ed\\(he oatd and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with th standareks and p rposﬁe {imerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

“Statutes.\ \
Prz}E{IMIR\@Af ST}%F CONDITIONS:

Fire P}‘eventlon ureau
e p icafit is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Access Roadway

obstructlons.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, thep\additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed. . B

TAB/CAC: /

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

’ \
APPLICANT: JOHN CHAPMAN
CONTACT: JOHN CHAPMAN, NADEL ARCHITECTU 175 WARM SP GS RQAD,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89119 / /\
\/ S \

S
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/—\\ \\
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Fi 7/ i
\
3 o P
//'\\ \ \\\ S’
rs \\ X
// // \ \\\ k\\ >
¢ < \ \ N\ \/
NN\ ) )
\, \\
\ A\ /
\ S/
N\ ’ //



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-07-102-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3511 Boulder Highway, Las Vegas, NV 89121

Zone change request application to change the project existing zoning from H-2 and RS20 to zone CG.
This is to meet County's new adopted Title 30 development code that was requested by Comprehensive
Planning Division.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

namve:  Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

ADDRESS: 3511 Boulder Highway

cty: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89121
TELEPHONE: 602-763-9607  CELL EMAIL: gaye.l.butcher@wellsfargo.com

, ~_ APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)
nAME: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
ADDRESS: 2829 Townsgate Road

ClTY:;WeSﬂake Village STATE: CA__ ZIP CODE: 91361 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 805-823-3654  CELL EMAIL: David.Frederickson@welisfargo.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: Nadel Nevada Inc (John Chapman)

ADDRESS: 175 E Warm Springs Rd, Suite 100

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 8911¢ REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-405-4992  CELL EMAIL: jchapman@nadelarc.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

‘ [ ‘_‘/""’_’_— David Frederickson 9/27/24
P ignature)* Property Owner {Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ac 1 ar I oer [ puoo [ s . Qc 1 ws
[ ADR 1 av [ pa ] sc []c Vs
[] A6 [ DR []PuD [ SDR ] ™ [] we OTHER -

APPLICATION # {s) Z20-24-0356 1 ACCEPTED BY e

PC MEETING DATE i DATE JO-9-24

BCC MEETING DATE 1Z2-9-24 FEES EES WAIVED
- o 2 H-2 ZenE

TAB/CAC LOCATION SONRISE MANOR  pate  [1=1¥-24

02/05/2024



Corporate Properties

2829 Townsgate Rd.. 2™ Floor
Westlake Village, CA 91361
MAC 2359-020

September 26, 2024

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Clark County, Nevada

500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Box 551741

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741

RE: APN 161-07-102-005; Justification Letter — Application for Rezoning
To Whom It May Concern,

We respectfully submit the attached rezone application for parcel 161-07-102-005 (*Property™)
which is approximately 2.5 acres and includes a 41,977 square foot office building for staff training
and storage purposes.

The Property currently is located in the H-2 and RS20 zoning districts. As a result of the recently
adopted Clark County Unified Development Code, the H-2 district no longer exists and the
Property must be rezoned. As a result, the applicant requests that the Property be rezoned from H-
2 and RS20 to the CG zone.

The Property has a Master Plan designation of Corridor Mixed-Use (CM). The CG zoning district
is a conforming zone within the CM Master Plan designation. The office use of the site is an
allowed use in the CG zoning district .

The applicant has contacted Clark County Advance Planning and gained staff support for the
request per County response dated on 04/17/2024.

In summary, the applicant believes that the proposed zone change is in conformance with the Clark
County Master Plan and the Unified Development Code, and will meet all applicable Clark County
development standards.

Thank you,

/-——-——

David Frederickson
Executive Director
David.Frederickson@wellsfargo.com

ZC-ZY-OSG {
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12/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0562-BANK FIRST INTERSTATE NEVADA NA:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following/;/i/) reduck_parking 2)
eliminate bicycle parking; 3) reduce street landscaping; 4) eliminate (pzfrking lot landscaping; 5)

reduce gate setback; and 6) increase fence height. A N\ \
DESIGN REVIEW for a commercial complex in conjunction withah, ﬁ{isting\ofﬁce ilding
on 2.5 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. /’/ J N\
Generally located on the south side of Glen Avenue ang he noptheast/Side of Bouldér{-l}h ay
within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/kh (For possible action

| 7
RELATED INFORMATION: N \
APN: ¢

%

& spaces are required per Table

161-07-102-005 \

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. Reduce parking to 9 ing spaé@s where 105/@1&
30.04-2 (a 6% rem N\ \ d

2. Eliminate bic%é parking wh‘?re bigycle pa(ﬂ(ing is required per Section 30.04.04] (a
100% reduction). / \ \

3. a. Rg(l‘;;e stfeet 1 "dscaf}ing along Byﬂder Highway where 1 large tree shall be

pf vided every 30 linear f é_gpe’et frontage per Section 30.04.01D.
b. Reduce the width of street landscaping along Boulder Highway to 4 feet where 6

_— feet isrequired Der Seetion 30704.01D (a 33% reduction).
P Reduce\street 1andscaping along Glen Avenue where 1 large tree shall be
//' provided ayery 30 linear feet of street frontage per Section 30.04.01D.
/S . Reduce\the width ofstreet landscaping along Glen Avenue to 6 feet where 10 feet
4 < s requirgd pex Seetion 30.04.01D (a 60% reduction).

. “Kliminat parking lot Indscaping per section 30.04.01.
\5;\ Reduce the setback of a proposed access gate along Boulder Highway to 1 foot where the
N, access g&te shall be set back no less than 50 feet from the property line per section
. 30.04.03E (a )9/83% reduction).
6. \Increase t}'m/ height of a proposed fence to 8 feet where a maximum of 3 feet is permitted
within te front yard in a commercial zoning district per Section 30.04.03 (a 167%

increase).

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE



BACKGROUND:
Project Description

General Summary \
o Site Address: 3511 Boulder Highway / \

Site Acreage: 2.5 /
Project Type: Existing office and proposed fence and gates / p
Number of Stories: 1 5 %
Building Height (feet): 2,400 4 N\
Square Feet: 41,977 < S/ \
Parking Required/Provided: 105/99

Site Plan \ p,

The plan depicts an existing office building on 2.5 gefes bepween ilen\Avenue any Bellder
Highway, 100 feet west of Dalhart Avenue. The bul ing i cated on the ot with
parking on the north, west, south, and northeast sides of the property. Ing
provided from Boulder Highway at the southeast corne and Glefi Avenue at the northwest
corner of the property. One-way egress is provi ;

parking lot has\access to and from Glen
- driveway along the west side of the

The site is proposed to be [ith accegss gates at
high wrought iron perir pedestrian acgéss at Glen Avenue and Boulder Highway.
The applicant is requésting te~increase the height of the fence to 8 feet along the front of the
property (adjacenjfo Boulder Highway) where 3 faet is the maximum allowed per Code. In
addition, no bicy¢le parking is'prop on th pl,aﬁ and is the subject of a waiver request. An
additional waiver g requir indy/spaces are required and 99 parking spaces are
provided. Five new\parking s ¢ added adjacent to the loading dock ramp at the
north sideof~the building, east property line. A screened mechanical yard is
ic\iggf the building.

andsgapin
<’Ehere '§e existing Nerium O Q&ﬁ%‘ shrubs that are over 24 inches in height that will be removed

rom the‘sight vi ibility:}fones along Glen Avenue and Boulder Highway. A single existing tree
\Né‘iemai at thd southivest corner of the building. The applicant is requesting that the attached
sidewalk al(}ng( len Avenue to remain, and so the adjacent 6 foot, 11 inch landscape planter will
not b\widened. Titte 30 requires a 10 foot wide landscape area when an attached sidewalk will
remain\No new/Street trees are proposed along Glen Avenue or Boulder Highway and is a
waiver réquest’with this application. Although landscape islands will be added to the existing
parking spaces adjacent to Boulder Highway, no new trees will be planted in this area, and is the
subject of a waiver request. Title 30 requires a 6 foot wide landscape area adjacent to Boulder
Highway; however, the applicant is requesting to reduce the landscape area to 4 feet. The
landscape plan depicts 107 new shrubs will be planted within the landscape areas adjacent to
Glen Avenue and Boulder Highway.




Elevations & Floor Plans

No new construction is proposed with this application.

Floor Plans
application.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant is requesting to construct an 8 foot high wrought

during operating hours and the site will not be open to t
transactions will be handled by couriers and will incluc

The existing office building is 41,977 square feet. No new construction is p; ap/os?ith this

/

N\

ound a

\gfence existing
/Tgcxa es will rem:%\closed

office building, and to install 4 secure gates at existing driveways:
p
ba

- for bank\businesd, All

ub \L \
eposits and chgnge orders

associated with larger business accounts. Due to the sepfrity requirepfens for this Wess
len Avenus vill be

the areas adjacent to Boulder Highway and Glen Avexnue and i

planters.
Prior Land Use Requests ¢ \ N\ 7
- Application [ Request 1‘\ \ % Action |Date
Number | L ]
'DR-2147-98 | Office building addition \ \ > . Approved | February
1 1 / byPC 1999 |
/ \ l\\ / d
Surrounding Land Usé \ \ ’
P}'ﬁned/%n@‘Use (jategory 6 Zoﬁ}ing District | Existing Land Use
O ) T\ @reray)
| North ‘ @eriddr Miked-Use \LH-2 & CG Storage & vacant retail
South, East, Coxridor Mixed-Use /1 CG Vehicle sales
& West ——_ \\ \}\ /

// \
Related Applications \

\
\\

/;r/ Appl{iétion ' Request \
\\* Number \ \

-

\ZC-249561
AN

A zone|change to reclassify the site from RS20 and H-2 zoning to CG zoning

LY 5,
\, \

v \/
STANDARDS FO

APPROVAL:

is a companion item on this agenda.

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in com 1ia9,eé’ with Title 30.

v/

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning

Waivers of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the



subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; d 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden
improvements, facilities, or services.

Waiver of Development Standards #1
The proposed 99 parking spaces is technically 2 parking spaces less$ than the rejuired 101
parking spaces (minus the 4 accessible spaces provided. An addit nal 4 parking spaces are
available on Glen Avenue, that were not included in the calculation. re’1s novpublic agcess to
this site and the property is not subject to peak hour traffi¢” assogi
banking hours. Staff is not concerned about adequate parking i this site for \pffice uses.
However, since staff cannot support the waiver requests, sfaff is

Waiver of Development Standards #2
No bicycle parking is proposed with this application and ill not meet the intent of Master Plan

Policy SM-4.2, or Policy SM-2.3 for secured bigycle parking, and i roved bicycle connections
ppor

to neighboring communities. Staff cannot his waivervequest.
b
{
Waivers of Development Standards #3 &\#4
Existing street landscaping is being remqved ik Ta ler\shrtibs that can be placed in

existing sight distance areas along Glep or Highway. No parking lot
landscaping is proposed. This-site is located al , ighway and is subject to Master
Plan Policy SM-1.3 forCorridor Y¢vitalization effost ( would enhance the community

character. Therefore, staff cannot support thé\se requséts.
3
\

i
Waiver of Development Standards # \ ’
All 4 gates have lgss thaﬁ\éQ/ foot setbacks. from the property line and 3 of the 4 gates are less
than 18 feet from the property line. The 2 exitdriveways will not create a traffic hazard for Glen
Avenue Boulden Highwa¥, e 2 driveways with ingress and egress access will not

provi euing at Boulder Highway or Glen Avenue. Therefore, staff cannot support
thig'request.

N
Waive@opmen\\ St%darﬁg

\The progosed 8\foot high wrbught iron fence will be located in the front yards between the
byilding dud stregts. T/ security requirements for this use are legitimate, but there is enough
préirty to &cco m(?dte setbacks. Therefore, staff cannot support this request.

Design\Review

Develop%ent ofthe subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
developmenyand is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. The existing building and footprint are consistent with the
previous office uses. The building itself and the footprint of the existing structure is not being
changed, but the lack of improvements related to the waiver requests will not meet the intent of



the Master Plan Policy 1.4.1 for enhanced neighborhood improvements, and increased tree
canopy. A total of 19 trees are not being planted with the proposed landscape plan and design of
the parking lot. Since staff cannot support waiver requests, staff is unable to support this request.
Staff Recommendation rd 4

Denial. S/

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan T le 30, 4nd/or thé Nevada

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that thy apphcatlon 1\\c0n51stent
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: )

/ /
Comprehensive Planning ( > \\/

If approved:
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license s 11 not be i sued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance.
e Applicant is advised within 2 the ap 1oval C te the application must
commence or the apphcatlon w1ll<exp1re unles xtende w1th apj oval of an extension of

time; a substantial change in circumstapges or ref latlon\m y warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of tlme\the exténsion of tir l/ denied if the project has

not commenced or there has been no substantial work towz ds completion within the time

specified; changes t proved project will r/oq%‘rrf\ new land use application; and
the applicant /Glely resp&nsxble kfor ensupmg compliance with all conditions and
deadlines. ‘; ¢
b
Public Werks - velop< :XQevne * /
e Access ga s are t ain open duri tyys’mess hours.
F ire Prey n Bur au
Applicant adv sed to s\ubmlt plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,

4 / speed humps pe d bump not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Access Roadway

\Qark ater Rfclamatlon District (CCWRD)
\o No %)mm nt. |

/
TAB\K:AC s S
APPRQVALS /
PROTE’S\S /S

APPLICANT: JOHN CHAPMAN
CONTACT: JOHN CHAPMAN, NADEL ARCHITECTURE, 175 WARM SPRINGS ROAD,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89119



Department of Comp’rehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 181-07-102-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3511 Boulder Highway. Las Vegas, NV 89121 _

DETAILED SUMMARY PROIECT DESCRIPTION '
Application for waiver of development standards with respect to landscaplng parklng gate setbacks, and
trash/mechanical equipment screening, to install new 8-ft wrought iron security fencing and automatic
gates.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NamEe: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

ADDRESS: 3511 BOulder Highway 7

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV 71P CODE: 89121
TELEPHONE: 602-763-9607  CELL EMAIL: gaye.l.buicher@welisfargo.com

name: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

ADDRESS: 2829 Townsgate Road

cITy: Westlake Village STATE: CA__ ZIP CODE: 91361 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 805-823-3654  CELL EMAIL: david.frederickson@ wellsfargo.com

nAME: Nadel Nevada Inc (John Chapman)

ADDRESS: 175 E Warm Springs Rd, Suite 100

ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 8¢ REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-405-4992  CELL EMAIL: jchapman@nadelarc.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the pronerty involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

/—-_
David Frederickson 9/27/24

wner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
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APPLICATION # (s) _WS-29-0562 ACCEPTED BY e
PC MEETING DATE - DATE [O-2-2¥
BCC MEETING DATE |2-4-24 FEES J /3pc.00

TAB/CAC LOCATION _ JONMRISE MANOR — pate_ [[-19-24

02/05/2024



Corporate Properties

2829 Townsgate Rd.. 2™ Floar
Westlake Village, CA 91361
MAC 2339-020

October 4. 2024

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Clark County, Nevada

500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Box 551741

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741

RE: APN 161-07-102-005; Justification Letter — Application for Waiver of Development Standards
needed to install security fence and automatic gates.

To Whom It May Concern.

We respectfully submit the attached application package for waiver of development standards and
design review for the property located at 3511 Boulder Highway (APN 161-07-102-005)
(“Property™). The Property has an area of approximately 2.5 acres and includes a 41,977 square
foot office building with an existing financial services use. This application is submitted
concurrently with a request to rezone the Property from the RS20 district and the now-defunct H-
2 zoning district, to the new CG zoning district.

The purpose of this request is to allow Wells Fargo to construct an 8 security fence around the
perimeter of the Property. The operation in this building is similar to Wells Fargo’s retail banking
branches but serves only large businesses. not individuals. The Property is used to receive deposits
and send out change orders to large businesses. All of the transactions are handled through couriers,
which make rounds to other businesses. necessitating the truck bay for van/truck for transaction
processing. The bay only has roll up doors located at the south fagade of the building as
mgress/egress.

Due to the existing condition of the site which create hardships for the applicant to meet all
requirements under the current Unified Development Code (“UDC?). the applicant here in
respectfully request Waivers of Development Standards as below:

. Reduce parking spaces to 99 where 104 are required. UDC § 30.04.04(D)(1).

. Reduce street landscape strip on Boulder Highway to 4 feet where 15 feet is required, and
waive requirement to provide large trees along street frontage. UDC § 30.04.01(D)(7). The drive
aisle at the front of the building is proposed to be 29°-4” and cannot be reduced because this aisle
would be used for truck/van turn for truck bay. The request to waive the requirement to provide
large trees at this landscape strip is sought because the trees would be located inside of the proposed
property fence, and due to security concerns for a banking secured facility, such large trees would
hinder security camera vision which creates hardships for visibility check.

0 Proposed landscape design includes preservation of an existing tree at the building
entrance.
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Corporate Properties

2829 Townsgate Rd.. 2% Floor
Westlake Village. CA 91361
MAC 2359-020

. Waiver of parking lot landscape requirement at the north side of the Property. UDC §
30.04.01(D)(8).

. Reduce gate setbacks to less than 50 feet (UDC § 30.04.03(E)(2)-(3)) as set forth below:
0 Southeast gate — ingress/egress: reduce to 6 feet setback from property line and 31 feet and
8 inches from Boulder Highway.

0 Southwest gate — egress only: no relief needed as the proposed gate will be setback 28 feet
and 7 inches from Boulder Highway. (USC § 30.04.03(E)(2)(i1)).

0 Northwest gate — ingress/egress: reduce to 20 feet setback from property line.

0 Northeast gate — egress only: reduce to 8 feet and 6-inch setback from property line.

. Waiver from the requirement to provide 4 bicycle parking spaces. UDC § 30.04.04(J).

Waiver for 8-foot-tall decorative fence within front setback along Boulder Highway where
3 feet is the maximum height per UDC § 30.04.03 B.1.i (b).

The applicant is proposing tperhe addition of an 8-foot-high wrought iron fence located on the
Property. and a reduction in parking to 103 spaces. including 4 accessible spaces. This design has
removed existing parking spaces to the south of'the building in order to add automatic sliding gates
and swinging gate for security purposes. We do not intend to make any changes with respect to trash
or mechanical equipment, which is already enclosed behind a chain link fence. but not screened
from view. As such, waivers are sought from those development standards.

We anticipate that this location will have 45 full-time employees and will not be open to the general
public. As such, the parking spaces provided will be more than sufficient. The building is a secured
office building. with some of our employees working a night shift to support the business.

The requests to deviate from the ordinary standards for the fencing. gate. and landscaping are
proposed to ensure the safety and security of our employees and the building. This area is
experiencing a large vagrant population, and businesses have routinely used the Property as a pass
through or a parking lot. These conditions are unsafe, and this application will solve those issues.

Pursuant to UDC § 30.06.06(F)(2)(ii)(a)(1), the proposed waiver of development standards is
required to comply with the following standards of approval. which are each addressed in turn:

(i) The use of the area adjacent to the property included in the waiver request will not be affected ina
substantially adverse manner:

The adjacent uses are car dealerships and industrial uses. Deviating from the ordinary standards will
allow for the necessary security for Wells Fargo without substantially affecting any neighboring

property.

(ii) The proposal will not materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in. working in. or
visiting the immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare:
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The requested deviations from the development standards are primarily intended to allow a
security fence to be installed surrounding the property. No aspects of the proposal will cause any
detriment to public health or safety.

(iii) ~ The granting of such application shall be in harmony with the general purpose, goals,
objectives, and standards of the Master Plan and of this Title; and

The Property is located in the Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) Planned Land Use area. The CM
designation calls primarily for land uses to include a “[m]ix of retail, restaurants, offices, service
commercial, entertainment, and other professional services™. The proposed use is a professional
service that could not exist on the site without the addition of security fencing. The requested
deviations are consistent with the overall Master Plan and will not have any negative impact on
surrounding uses. With respect to the UDC, the Property is being simultaneous rezoned from the
RS20 and the now defunct H-2 zoning district, to the CG district, which is a conforming zoning
district under the Master Plan. Except for the requested deviations, the Property will meet all other
standards under the UDC. As such. the proposal is in harmony with the general purpose, goals,
objectives, and standards of the Master Plan and the UDC.

(iv)  The proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any
public improvements, facilities. or services.

The proposal is not anticipated to require any additional services or create any undue burden on
any public improvements. facilities or services.

& ok ok
In summary. the proposed project is in conformance with the proposed CG zoning district and can
meet all applicable Clark County development standards, with the approval of the waiver of

development standards. Furthermore. the proposed project will improve the security for the area
as well as enhance streetscape.

Thank you,

/

David Frederickson
Executive Director
David.Frederickson@wellstarco.com




